UNITED NATIONS WOMEN’S GUILD OF VIENNA
FAMILY STATUS COMMITTEE

a resource book for women and children

Published 1997 by International Women’s Council, Vienna.
Revised 2001 and 2011 by the Family Status Committee of the United
Nations Women’s Guild of Vienna Copyright @ 2011
All rights reserved. Permission must be obtained for the use, reproduction
or publication of any part of this book.
2

FOREWORD
First of all I would like to thank all members of the United Nations Women’s
Guild of Vienna for their efforts towards women’s issues. They managed to
revise and reprint a folder, which proved to be an excellent resource in the
past. I believe that there is still a whole range of issues where women need
special support. Regarding the implementation of gender mainstreaming,
Vienna is one of the leading cities in Europe.
The Vienna Office for Women’s Issues is the largest department of this kind
in Austria. It is dealing with equality issues, women’s empowerment, urban
development geared to women’s needs, a special health programme for
women and it is running a 24-hour crisis hotline.
We learned that native-language counselling is of greatest importance
when it comes to providing appropriate information and assistance. This
folder gives an excellent overview of the numerous advice centres, which
offer free multi-language counselling and information with regard to family
matters, education, employment, health and violence.
I hope that the provided resources are useful - when help is needed.
Yours faithfully
Renate Brauner
Executive City Councillor for Integration, Women’s Issues, Consumer
Protection and Personnel
Vienna

On Being a Woman
“The woman who survives intact and happy must be at once tender and
tough. She must have convinced herself, or be in the unending process of
convincing herself that she, her values are important. In a time and world
where males hold sway and control, the pressure upon women to yield
their rights of way is tremendous. And it is under those very
circumstances that the women’s toughness must be in evidence.
Women should be tough, tender, laugh as much as possible, and live
long lives. The struggle for equality continues unabated, and the woman
warrior who is armed with wit and courage will be among the first to
celebrate victory.”
Maya Angelou,
Wouldn’t take Nothing for my Journey Now, 1993.
3

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The Family Status Committee of the United Nations Women’s Guild
acknowledges the following:
Members of the International Women’s Council.
Dr. Karen Spacek and Frauennotruf staff, for the legal section of Violence
Against Women, which we adapted for inclusion.
Mia Cahill, whose essay “First Visit to the Lawyer” was edited for this
publication.
Eve Suske, who offered advice on therapists and counsellors along with
Sonia Burian.
Lawyer Michael Mayrhofer, who edited Section 2 Divorce to reflect changes
in Austrian law since the first edition.
Susan Schriefer, who translated Paragraph 55a EheG.
Daphne Langlois, for layout.

We greatly appreciate the funds provided for printing Finding Help in
Vienna.
The publication of this resource book would not be possible without the
support of the following:
International Atomic Energy Agency
Comprehensive Nuclear-Test-Ban
Commission
UNIDO
UNOV

Treaty

Organization

and
Bank Austria
City of Vienna, Chief Executive Office, International Relations
International Atomic Energy Agency, Staff Council
United Nations Staff Council at Vienna
Creditanstalt AG

4

Preparatory

FIRST EDITION (1997)
The International Women’s Council (IWC) was born out of the efforts of a
small group of women from many different backgrounds who believed that
there was a need to establish a women’s advice centre to serve as a
resource and support for English-speaking women and children in a crisis
situation. After extensive background research, IWC discovered that the
existing social services structure in Vienna was extensive and offered
many, if not all, of the services thought crucial for a women’s centre.
However, what was not available was a comprehensive guide to these
services in English.
IWC published a resource book that would enable a user to obtain help and
advice from various sources - women’s centres, refuges, the police,
counsellors, therapists, and lawyers. IWC’s philosophy was that a woman is
better able to help herself when armed with the knowledge of her options
and alternatives. It is our sincere wish that this Guide serve its intended
purpose for those who find themselves in a crisis. There is somewhere to
turn to in Vienna, and you are not alone.
The International Women’s Council no longer exists. We must give credit to
those that worked so hard to publish the first edition. Those members
included Patience Busby-Gebauer, Margaret Carter, Amanda Dawson,
Elizabeth Fleischmann, Marina Jonak, Uta Jurissen, Cathy Kinney,
Claudette Klinchuch, Corinne Leopold, Mickela Moore, Caroline Nazeer, Liz
Plumb, Susan Wade and Rosie Woodward.

SECOND EDITION (2001)
Crisis in Vienna has been such a valuable resource that when the supply
was exhausted, the Family Status Committee of the United Nations
Women’s Guild decided this book must be available to women in crisis. As
soon as any document is published it is outdated-especially when it lists
telephone numbers. Therefore the FSC could not simply reprint but had to
revise Crisis in Vienna.
Based on our experience with guiding women to resources, we have made
the following additions:
Section 1: Violence and Abuse (based on materials from Frauennotruf),
Section 2: Translation of Prerequisites for a divorce according to
paragraph 55a EheG,
Section 5: Religious Centres (to reflect all religions) and
5

Section 7: Lawyers (First Visit to the Lawyer based on an essay by Mia
Cahill).
Members of the UNWG Family Status Committee are:
Suna Abdel Rahmen, Pat Amundrud (Chair), Annette Assaf, Lai Ching
Ch’ng, Gerda Dicke, Brunhilde Hoffmann, Geetha Narasimhan, Marie
Pachta, Sonia Rolon De Siles, Regina Szafrankowska, Philomena Ugbor
and Marcia Williams.
The Family Status Committee (FSC) was established in 1990 as a standing
committee of the United Nations Women’s Guild to discover how UN
spouses might work in Austria and collect and distribute information for
spouses in marital difficulty. Crisis in Vienna has been our source for the
resources in Vienna. The FSC attempts to be informed about United
Nations regulations with regard to spouses and family matters.

THIRD EDITION (2011)
The resource booklet “Crisis in Vienna” has remained a valued document.
However, some of the information within the booklet had become outdated
and, therefore, the Family Status Committee of the UNWG has revised the
book. We also took the opportunity to re-name the booklet “Finding Help
in Vienna” to better represent its wider use.
We have also added Section 8, listing contact details of many of the
schools and kindergartens.
The FSC would like to thank Linda Pek, publicity chairwoman of the
UNWG, 2010 for her technical help and for her help with our new cover
design, and Marjory Facer for her input when she was a member of the
FSC. We would also like to thank Patience Busby-Gebauer for her
continuing support for this booklet.
Members of the UNWG Family Status Committee 2011 are:
Rana al Masri, Sue Evans, Patricia Killeen, Ida Ledermann, Emma
McNally, Clara Mubu, Philomena Ugbor, Shantu Watt, and Ritu Halder (exofficio member).

6

FAMILY STATUS COMMITTEE
The Family Status Committee (FSC) was established in 1990 as a standing
committee of the United Nations Women’s Guild and has continued to
embrace the ideals of the International Women’s Council that “a woman is
better able to help herself when armed with the knowledge of her options
and alternatives.” The main purpose of the Family Status Committee is to
help UNWG members to this end. We assist members adjusting to a new
country, and those experiencing difficulties during separation, divorce,
repatriation, or with pension and employment rights. We provide members
with appropriate information on an individual basis or as part of the UNWG
organisation. We help self referred individual members through the
provision of appropriate information and by consulting and liaising with
relevant organisations to enable families or individuals to seek professional
help and support. We assure those who turn to us confidentiality and
anonymity. We also help generally by providing information in the UNWG
Newsletter and by providing seminars and workshops of particular interest
to our members. The Family Status Committee monitors, and when
appropriate updates, our publication Finding Help in Vienna (formerly
known as Crisis in Vienna). The FSC, in cooperation with other UNWG
organizations, monitors UN regulations and Austrian laws relevant to our
members as spouses and family members and forwards this information to
members.

7

8

INTRODUCTION
Finding Help in Vienna has been produced with the aim of helping English
speaking women and children who, either cannot speak German or who
are not proficient in German, to find the services and help they require
when facing a crisis. Although all Centres, Therapists and Counsellors
featured in this book are able to offer services in English, many other
languages are also offered. Those other languages are detailed clearly
where appropriate.
Finding Help in Vienna has been designed to make it as simple as possible
to find quickly any information or services required. The most effective way
to do this is to use the Contents and Chapter pages in conjunction with the
Index.
Sections 1 and 2 give a brief summary of what you should do and your
legal rights in the cases of violence and abuse, and of divorce. For further
information we would suggest that you contact the appropriate centre or a
lawyer (see section 7).
Refuges and Centres are detailed in Section 3. There is, in many cases, an
overlap in the services that each centre offers, so be careful to check for all
appropriate centres.
A list of Therapists and Counsellors, along with a short Glossary of the
main therapeutic techniques is given in Section 4. If you are interested in
finding out more about a type of therapy, which is not defined in the
glossary, you should contact the therapist for further information. We
cannot take responsibility for the quality or effectiveness of the therapy.
The accreditation of any psychiatrist, psychologist or psychotherapist can
be checked on the website: http://ipp.bmsg.gv.at or tel: 711 00/4465.
If you cannot find a centre, organization or therapist that deals with a
particular crisis situation you are experiencing, then contact the one which
deals most closely with the issues you are facing. They may well be able to
put you in contact with the appropriate support service.
If you have trouble contacting any of the Centres, Therapists or Counsellors
in this book, either because the line is engaged or because of language
problems, keep trying. A busy line only means that someone else is using
the service, not that you will never get through. A language problem only
means that the person who is supposed to speak English (or other
9

language) is not available at that particular moment. Keep calm, try and use
very simple questions in English or German to find out when those with the
linguistic skills that you require will be there. If this fails keep calling back
until you contact the right person.
A troubled person may find comfort and support through an appropriate
religious organization. These organizations may be found in Section 5.
Your Embassy may also be able to direct you to religious support.
Family crisis may also bring financial crisis. Section 6 offers some
information to help you.
Section 7 lists English-speaking lawyers who specialise in Family Law
(Ehe- und Familienrecht) according to the Lawyers‘ Chamber. Lists of
lawyers with various language skills are also available from most
Embassies. It is not possible to give general advice on when to, or whether
to, contact a lawyer. However, it is perhaps helpful to remember that
lawyers are legal experts and they are there to solve legal problems. They
are not therapists, social workers or counsellors. In this third edition, at the
end of the booklet, there are guidelines to help prepare you for your first
visit to a lawyer.
Details about checking the accreditation of a lawyer are listed in Section 7.
Many of the centres in this book provide both counselling and legal advice
and they aim to offer emotional support as well as their expertise and
experience. We would therefore suggest that it may be best to contact, as a
first step, the appropriate centre or organisation relating to the crisis, before
contacting a lawyer.
Section 8 lists international schools and pre-school establishments.
Caution
This book contains only a portion of resources in Vienna. Inclusion in this
book, in no way, gives a ‘stamp of approval.’ You must determine whether
the person or organization suits your needs. We accept no responsibility for
satisfaction. This will get you started - and that’s the first step.

10

CONTENTS
1.

VIOLENCE and ABUSE..................................................................... 13

2.

DIVORCE ........................................................................................... 25

3.

REFUGES and CENTRES................................................................. 37

4.

THERAPY AND COUNSELLING....................................................... 73

5.

RELIGIOUS CENTRES ..................................................................... 87

6.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ............................................................. 93

7.

LAWYERS.......................................................................................... 99

8.

SCHOOLS........................................................................................ 115

9.

INDEX .............................................................................................. 121

EMERGENCY NUMBERS…………………………………125-6

11

12

1. VIOLENCE and ABUSE

Violence Against Women ....................................................................... 15
Refuges (Frauenhäuser) ........................................................................ 16
Police (Polizei) ........................................................................................ 16
Bringing a Complaint ............................................................................. 16
Legal Aspects ......................................................................................... 17
Child Abuse ............................................................................................ 21

13

14

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN
It is estimated that every fifth woman in a relationship will experience
violence. Such abuse is a harrowing experience for any woman, but being
physically abused in a foreign country can be even more traumatic as the
potential support group usually consisting of friends and family is too far
away to be of real help.
The following information concerning Austrian laws and procedures in the
event of the physical or sexual abuse of women and children is meant to be
a guide and is only a summary of the law and procedures of the courts, the
police, and the relevant institutions. It should not be your only source of
information. Please seek more detailed information from qualified social
workers at one of the women’s centres appropriate to your situation, legal
counsel, or the police.
Rape and sexual coercion in or outside of marriage or cohabitation
(Art.203 St.GB).
The same punishment was imposed on rape and sexual coercion in or
outside of marriage or cohabitation. However, specific regulations will apply
if a spouse or cohabiting partner commits rape or sexual coercion.
Basically, rape (Art. 201) and sexual coercion (Art. 202) are criminal
offences liable to public prosecution. Criminal proceedings are instituted by
the public prosecutor and the public prosecution. The victim is cited as
witness. However, if the crime is committed by a spouse or cohabiting
partner, but no severe physical injuries are sustained, and the crime is not
committed under particularly cruel circumstances, criminal proceedings will
only be instituted upon request of the injured party. The case may be
dropped until the main hearing, which will result in dismissal of criminal
proceedings or acquittal of the accused. Moreover, the court can allow
mitigating circumstances if the woman desires that the offender return to
their relationship.
If you have been sexually or physically abused, you have three options, as
to what you can do:
•
•
•

Call the Women’s Emergency Number (Frauennotruf 71 719) - see
Refuges and Centres, Section 3 of this book;
You can call or go to a Frauenhaus; or
You can go to the police.
15

REFUGES (FRAUENHÄUSER)
The purpose of a Frauenhaus is to provide emergency housing as well as
advice and help for women and young children who have been physically
or sexually abused, irrespective of nationality, religion or income. If a
Frauenhaus is full, a social worker will seek an alternative for you.
For those women experiencing a crisis, but who do not necessarily require
emergency housing, a Frauenhaus can also provide information and
advice.
For more details on the services provided by the various Frauenhäuser see
Refuges and Centres, Section 3 of this book.

POLICE (POLIZEI)
If the police receive an emergency call regarding violence or impending
violence, they are responsible for responding immediately to defuse the
situation. They will normally separately question you and your husband or
partner, in an attempt to assess the situation. If the situation is such that the
police believe that there is a case against the alleged abuser, they must
bring a suit against him. The alleged abuser will only be arrested if there
has been severe bodily injury or a dangerous situation has developed.
If you choose to leave the house or apartment at this time, you can request
that the police stay and protect you until you have packed the necessary
items for you and the children, as well as assist you in finding emergency
accommodation.

BRINGING A COMPLAINT
It is possible to bring a Complaint (Anzeige) against the alleged abuser.
Please note that if you do so, you cannot withdraw it. However, it is not
necessary to bring a Complaint right away, but it is rather advisable to have
time to gather the necessary evidence to ensure that you have a strong
case. In the event of physical injury, it is recommended that official doctors
(Amtsärzte) examine you. This assessment by the physician will be
included in the police report (Protokoll).
After you have made a statement to the police and signed the police report,
the case will be sent to the criminal court. The Public Prosecutor’s or
16

District Attorney’s office (Staatsanwaltschaft) will decide whether enough
evidence exists to bring a criminal case against the alleged abuser.
When giving evidence to the police, you have the right to:
•
•
•

have someone you trust present;
be questioned by a female police officer; and
have a family member to confirm your testimony.

LEGAL ASPECTS
In situations where there has been bodily injury, there are two types of
lawsuit involved:
•
•

Criminal case (Strafverfahren) brought by the Public Prosecutor;
Third-party lawsuit (Privatbeteiligung). Either the victim or family
member affected by the crime can bring the third-party lawsuit.

Your rights vary depending on whether you are a witness as in the criminal
case, or a party to a lawsuit as in the third-party lawsuit. These rights are
summarised below.
Rights in criminal cases
Legal Status of Victims in Criminal Proceedings:
A number of measures to improve the legal status of victims, and sexual
offence victims in particular were introduced by amendments to the
Austrian Code of Criminal Procedure of 1987. Accordingly, sexual offence
victims may refuse to give evidence if questions refer to their personal
circumstances of living or if they are asked to give details of the attack,
which may cause them emotional distress (Article 153). Questions referring
to any criminal proceedings instituted against the victim and questions
dealing with the victim’s personal circumstances of living should be
avoided. This line of questioning presumes the victim is innocent and does
not blame her because of her social conduct or behaviour (Art.166).
Protection of the Victim’s Identity
Special protection of identity has been granted to witnesses who have
suffered sexual violence. Legal provisions apply to all activities that might
result in the publication of the victim’s identity, such as the passing on of
photographs and personal data by public authorities. To protect herself
17

from any further harmful attack by the offender the woman need not state
her home address but can give any address for delivery of official
documents (Art.166, Sec. 1).
The Right to take Someone along for Support
By allowing the witness to take a friend, a colleague or counsellor of the
Women’s Emergency Hotline (Tel: 71 719) along for support to the police
station or court, authorities recognize the extraordinary emotional distress
which interrogation might cause her (Art. 162, Sec. 2).
Jury Court
According to the Criminal Law Amendment Act of 1996 at least one female
judge, either lay or criminal, will have to be present in criminal proceedings
if the sexual violence victim is a woman.
The Right to Humane and Fair Interrogation
Humane and fair interrogation of witnesses who have experienced sexual
violence and are under the age of fourteen has been mandatory. By the
Criminal Law Amendment Act of 1998, all sexual offence victims are
entitled to humane and fair interrogation, irrespective of their age, without
confrontation with the abuser. Witnesses questioned in such a way, in
preliminary proceedings, may refuse to give evidence during the main
hearing (Art. 152 StPO).
Obligation of Authorities to Inform the Victims of Their Rights
All public authorities involved in criminal proceedings, i.e., the police and
the courts, are obliged to inform the injured party of his or her rights in
criminal procedure (Art. 47a).
Increased Compensation for Psychotherapy
The 1999 amendments to the Austrian law on criminal offence victims
provided for increased compensation for psychotherapeutic treatment.
Accordingly, criminal offence victims who suffer from the psychological
consequences of the violent attack may claim compensation for
psychotherapeutic
treatment
with
the
Federal
Social
Office
(Bundessozialamt). Costs may be paid not only for therapies covered by
public health insurance but also for therapies provided by independent
therapists.
18

The victim is entitled to reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses if the
offence was committed deliberately and is punishable by six months of
imprisonment; or if an emotional disturbance equivalent to illness is
diagnosed as a result of the violent attack and the victim has claimed for
compensation.
Whenever a physician suspects that severe physical injuries have resulted
from a violent attack, (since 1998) the doctor will no longer be required to
notify the police if therapeutic treatment is based on confidentiality and the
success of treatment would thus be endangered. However, the doctor is
obliged to inform the victim of appropriate victim protection agencies
providing specific counselling and assistance.
In suspected cases of physical or sexual abuse, neglect of or cruelty to
minors or persons not able to look after their own interests, physicians will
have to contact the Youth Welfare Authority or the Family Court.
Compensation for Sexual Abuse Survivors (Art. 1328 ABGB)
Sexual abuse survivors may claim compensation for damage resulting from
both physical injuries and psychological disorder as a result of the violent
attack. Compensation includes monetary satisfaction for a variety of nonfinancial items such as pain and suffering, reimbursement for psychological
and psychotherapeutic treatment expenses, and loss of earnings.
Rights in Third-Party Suit
You have a stronger position and more rights, if you join the criminal case
through a third-party suit. These rights include, for example, a right to view
the files, receive information, legal representation, and a claim for pain and
suffering. The injured party may even take three persons along for support
at the main hearing, even if the public is excluded from the trial. A victim
does not have these rights as long as she has the legal status of a witness.
You can choose to enter the suit by advising the police or directly to the
Court.
Federal Law on Domestic Violence Protection
The federal law governing domestic violence protection, which entered into
force on 1 May 1997, was a first major step towards fighting domestic
violence and ensuring victim protection. The aim of this law is to assert a
victim’s right to protection from the offender in his or her living quarters and
19

social surroundings. This right may be granted by a restraining order issued
by security police or by a preliminary injunction granted by the responsible
district court (Art. 83a of Security Police Law). If a person constitutes a
threat to others, police may issue a restraining order prohibiting this person
from entering the victim’s living quarters and social surroundings. Security
police may take the offender’s keys to the apartment but have to allow him
to take important objects from the apartment. Police have to confirm this
order within 48 hours. Unless cancelled earlier, the restraining order will be
effective for seven days. Furthermore, victims have to be informed of the
option of preliminary injunction (Art. 382b Exekutions ordnung) and of
appropriate victim protection agencies. Police have to supervise obedience
to the order at least once during the first three days.
If a restraining order has been obtained and confirmed by the police, the
victim may seek a preliminary injunction with the responsible district court
within ten days. The restraining order will thus automatically be prolonged
until judgment is pronounced, for a period of 20 days at the most. However,
a preliminary injunction may be sought in any case. It may be applied for by
spouses or cohabiting partners, as well as by close relatives who have
shared living quarters with the offender during the past three months. If
violence is perpetrated against the children by a spouse and the other
spouse refuses to apply for a preliminary injunction, the youth welfare
authority may do so. By issuing a preliminary injunction the court will
prohibit the offender from returning to the living quarters and social
surroundings of the victim. Moreover, the offender must not go to the
specific places and meet or contact the victim. Unless divorce proceedings,
a court order for living quarters, occupancy or any other proceedings are
pending, a preliminary injunction will be effective for three months at the
most. Otherwise it will be effective until criminal proceedings are
completed.
Employment Permits for Female Aliens
According to the law regulating employment permits beyond federal quota
limits (BHÜZV Bundeshöchstzahlüberziehungsverordnung), female aliens
who live in Austria and are subject to sexual and psychological violence by
their husband will be granted an employment permit beyond the fixed
number of employment permits issued for the federal territory. However,
these women will only be entitled to an employment permit, if their husband
has been sentenced in criminal proceedings, a preliminary injunction has
been granted according to Act. 382b Exekutivordnung, a court order for
living quarters occupancy has been issued, or a divorce has been granted
20

according to Act. 49 or 50 of matrimonial law on grounds of marital
violence.
Free Legal Assistance
In 1999 an association, Verein zur Förderung von Rechtsschutz für Frauen
“Rechtsschutzfonds” Tel: 522 15 57, was founded to provide free advice on
legal matters to women. The aim of this fund is to provide easy access to
legal assistance for women and children. This goal shall be achieved by
distributing information and providing for advanced public relation policies
on the one hand, by financing model proceedings dealing with general legal
matters on the other. An advisory board comprised of twelve legal experts
will decide to which cases legal protection shall be granted.

CHILD ABUSE
What is Child Abuse?
A sexual crime (sexuelle Gewalt) occurs when a man or a woman uses a
child to fulfill his or her own sexual wishes. The adult takes advantage of
his or her position, and the child’s trust, innocence and dependence.
Child abuse occurs when an individual:
• touches or is touched by a child to sexually arouse himself or herself.
• sexual activities; or
• uses a child for pornographic purposes, caresses a child’s genitals or
forces, persuades or rapes a child either orally, anally or vaginally.
Prolongation of the Period of Limitation
On 1 October 1998, a new law regulating the prolongation of the limitation
period for prosecution of particular sexual offences entered into force. In
some specific actions such as rape, sexual coercion, sexual abuse, severe
sexual abuse of minors, maltreatment, misuse of authority and procuring,
the period of limitation only applies if the victim has reached the age of
majority. This law applies to the specific situation of minors who are subject
to sexual violence and, as a result of their dependence on the offender and
severe trauma will only be able to talk about their abuse many years later.
Jurisdiction over Child Abuse Cases
In Vienna, the Juvenile Department (Amt für Jugend und Familie) is
responsible for matters relating to child abuse. If a social worker believes
21

that sexual abuse will occur or suspects that a child has been sexually
abused, the social worker must investigate the matter. It should be noted
that what, when and how much the Department does depends to what
extent the family co-operates. This is determined by what is called Die
Klärung des familiären Umfeldes. Under this procedure, the social worker
will interview the child in question, the mother, siblings, and the abuser.
This questioning, termed the investigative interview (Aufdeckungsgespräch), should only occur when it is possible to separate the alleged
abuser and the child. Interviews are held individually, in the event of the
mother seeking to protect the parent, step-parent, or partner.
The Juvenile Department is responsible for finding a children’s home or
other living quarters for the child, against the parents’ will, when the alleged
abuser has unhindered access to the child or the family members are not
prepared to protect the child. This can also apply when the child does not
desire to live at home.
The Role of the Police and Prosecutor
In the event that the social worker finds that sexual abuse has occurred,
she or he must file a complaint (Anzeige) with the police. To avoid stress to
children under 14 years of age, it is possible for the abused child or her or
his legal guardian to request that the child provide testimony only in court.
In practice, however, it has been found that it can be important for the child
to make a statement to the police, especially when there are no other
witnesses.
If a child makes a statement to the police, she or he should be given the
option of having a trusted person (Vertrauensperson) accompany her or
him during this period. The alleged abuser can be arrested if such abuse is
repeated or there is fear that the alleged abuser will flee (Fluchtgefahr). The
complaint will then be passed on to the Court and the Prosecutor who will
decide whether to prosecute or not on behalf of the Republic of Austria.
The child or its guardian has the right to bring a third-party lawsuit against
the alleged abuser for damages due to pain and suffering. For further
details, it is recommended that you contact the appropriate advice centre.
Free Legal Assistance for Minors
In March 1999 the Vienna Chamber of Lawyers (Rechtsanwaltskammer)
and the federal state of Vienna reached an agreement according to which
the Chamber of Lawyers shall provide free legal assistance to minors who
22

have suffered sexual violence. First place of contact is the Ombudsman for
Children and Youth (Kinder-und Jugendanwaltschaft) of the City of Vienna,
which will pass on the cases to the Chamber of Lawyers. Meanwhile,
twenty-five lawyers in four federal states (Carinthia, Styria, Vorarlberg and
Vienna) have offered free legal assistance to sexual abuse survivors.

23

24

2. DIVORCE
Grounds for Divorce ............................................................................... 27
Children and Divorce .............................................................................. 28
Alimony and Child Support ..................................................................... 29
Assets in a Divorce Action...................................................................... 30
Divorce Procedure.................................................................................. 31
Information Pamphlet ............................................................................ 32
Costs of a Divorce .................................................................................. 35

25

26

GROUNDS FOR DIVORCE
For those contemplating a divorce, it is important to be aware of the
grounds for divorce and your rights to alimony and child support. The
following summary brings to your attention some of the issues of which you
should be aware. You should also seek professional advice. We have
provided a list of lawyers obtained from the Lawyer’s Chamber
(Rechtsanwaltskammer) (see Section 7) who claim to have expertise in this
area and speak English. Other excellent sources of information are the
Advice Centres listed in Section 3 of this Guide.
In Austria, a marriage can be ended on the following grounds (excluding
death): dissolution, annulment or divorce.
The following summary will concentrate on a marriage that ends in divorce.
The most common grounds for divorce are:
• fault of one of the spouses (Scheidung wegen Verschuldens);
• causes that involve the other spouse (e.g., mental illness) (Scheidung
aus Gründen, die in der Person des anderen liegen); and
• separation (Trennung) for 3 years.
Please note that a divorce can be obtained on the basis of no-fault as long
as both partners agree and the marriage has lasted for a six months
minimum.
Fault
Fault encompasses grave marital failures, especially affairs, abuse,
emotional cruelty (others include alcoholism, abandoning the marital home,
failure to procure alimony or to spend time with the spouse).
Causes Based on the Other Spouse
Divorce granted on these grounds could involve issues such as mental
illness, a contagious or revolting disease, or mental instability to the extent
that it affects the relationship.

27

Separation
Irrespective of fault, a divorce can be obtained if a couple has been
separated for three years and have irreconcilable differences. The period of
separation begins when one or other partner or both make it known that he/
she or they do not intend to maintain a marital relationship. If the divorce
would cause severe hardship to one spouse and the other is mainly or
totally at fault for differences the waiting period may be extended up to six
years.

CHILDREN AND DIVORCE
It is general practice to award custody (Obsorge) to the mother, although
the law itself states no preference. The concept of joint custody was
introduced into Austrian law as of July 1, 2001. Since 2010 both parents
are responsible for assisting in custody matters in daily life. In difficult or
disputed cases the court can order a child support officer to speak for the
child (under 14 years) to the court. The parents have to pay for this. Of
course, the court takes into consideration the well-being of the child in
awarding custody.
In the event of the parents separating, it is possible to make an application
to the court regarding custody especially to prevent the possibility of one
parent kidnapping the child. If no application is made, joint custody remains
valid automatically. In any case it has to be determined in whose household
the child will live and who is to take care of it.
The parent who did not receive custody of the child or children has a right
of visitation (Besuchsrecht). Visitation rights are not affected by whether the
parent observes the terms of the child support agreement, e.g. timely
payment.
Irrespective of an agreement between the parents, the frequency of
visitation depends on the age of the child. For example, for children under 3
years of age, visitation will be allowed for several hours once per week. For
children over 6 the rights usually include three weeks vacation.
If the custodial or non-custodial parent has a problem related to the child,
such as custodial rights or child support, legal recourse can be pursued in
the local court (Bezirksgericht) of the district in which the child is living.
The special proceeding is called Pflegschaftsverfahren and is mainly
concerned with issues relating to family law. The formalities in this
28

proceeding are not as formal as in a civil proceeding and the judge has
more flexibility and responsibility to push matters ahead. For example, a
party can represent her or himself, or the judge can depose witnesses as
she or he deems appropriate. With some exceptions, there are no costs
involved such a proceeding.

ALIMONY AND CHILD SUPPORT
If no agreement can be met a woman is entitled to alimony if the fault of
divorce is mainly or totally with the man or if she has to take care of a child
younger than five. Afterwards she can apply for extension for a period to be
allotted by court. The same applies if she raised children during marriage
and could not work nor acquire any skills therefore. A child is entitled to
alimony in any case to the party in whose household it will live, usually the
woman. The support has to be paid to the caretaker. Failure to do so is a
criminal offence.
A woman receiving alimony is entitled to the agreed amount until:
• she receives an income of her own which she did not have when
divorced (if her income is lower than his, see below for calculation of her
remaining alimony);
• she remarries;
• she shares a household (Lebensgemeinschaft) with another person; or
• she commits a grave offence against the ex-husband or has a
disgraceful or immoral lifestyle;
• the ex-husband dies unless a pension is provided by a state or private
(e.g. U.N.) fund;
• the ex-husband must care for further persons after divorce such as his
new wife and children (reduction of alimony)
If the woman shares a household with another man, her right to alimony is
affected if the following criteria apply:
• it is a sexual relationship (Geschlechtsgemeinschaft).
• the pair share the same living space (Wohngemeinschaft).
• the pair have a joint economic relationship (Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft).
The calculation of the ex-husband’s income for purposes of alimony is
derived from the following sources:
29

• income (including 13th and 14th salaries);
• overtime;
• any benefits (e.g. bonus);
• unemployment, disability or accident payments; and
• any profit from those self-employed.
Unless otherwise agreed between the two parties, if a woman works, she is
entitled to 40% of the total net income of herself and her husband minus
her own net income. If she does not work, she is entitled to 33% of her exhusband’s net income.
Child Support
The minimum child support payments have been set to the following
amounts and are adjusted depending on the income of the person
responsible for paying child support. The percent of income may not
exceed a set amount. Clarify this with your lawyer.
Minimum Payment Adjustment Based on Income
0-5 years
6-9 years
10-14years
15-28 years

= 16%
= 18%
= 20%
= 22% to independence

In the case of additional children the parent should pay 1% less for each
additional child under 10 and 2% less for each child over 10.
If the parent responsible for making child support payments does not do so,
an action (Exekution) can be brought to attach or garnish the non-paying
parent’s salary, on behalf of the child if it is a minor, or by the child if he/she
is of age.

ASSETS IN A DIVORCE ACTION
The assets to be included as marital assets for purposes of a divorce
action, unless otherwise agreed, are decided by the court according to
certain criteria, such as accumulated assets and savings, purchased
household goods, and those items necessary for the child. Not included are
items such as property ownership or inheritance prior to or during the
marriage. To be considered for distribution during a divorce are assets such
30

as the marital home (Ehewohnung), whether it is owned (Eigentum) or held
as a co-operative (Genossenschaft), or rented (Mietwohnung). If there are
children, it is usual that the court will order that the parent with the children
stays in the marital home. If there are no children, the court may order that
the spouse with the lowest income be allowed to stay in the marital home.
Other criteria will also be considered, such as proximity to a spouse’s job.
It is under the courts jurisdiction to order that either the ownership of, or
rights to, property be transferred to one or the other spouse. With respect to
the transfer of rights to property such as long-term rental (Hauptmiete) or
ownership of a co-operative apartment, this transfer is subject to the
approval of the owner.

DIVORCE PROCEDURE
A divorce can be obtained on a no-fault basis (einvernehmliche Scheidung)
or on the basis of a fault (streitige Scheidung). If the divorce proceeds on a
no fault basis, the process is much faster, and issues relating to the
distribution of property, alimony and child support can either be agreed
upon before the divorce is finalised (schriftliche Vereinbarung), or together
as part of the final divorce decree (Vergleich zu Protokoll).
The disadvantage of an agreement made before a final divorce decree is
reached, is that it attracts a 2% tax on the total value. In addition, this
agreement is not enforceable without first bringing a breach of court action
(Einhaltung der Vereinbarung).
If the divorce is contested, a decision has to be made on which ground to
bring the divorce action. Some issues to consider are:
• how to prove the grounds for divorce ;
• who will be the witnesses; and
• whether a detective should be employed for the purpose of collecting
evidence or finding out information about assets.
The divorce petition must be filed within 6 months of the occurrence of the
grounds for divorce.
The general procedure for the divorce procedure is as follows:
• a divorce suit may be initiated by the person seeking a divorce, or by an
attorney on behalf of this individual;
31

• the party against whom the divorce has been filed will be requested to
make an appearance and requested to submit documentation and the
names of witnesses;
• if a countersuit for fault is to be filed, it must be brought during this
procedure ;
• the witnesses and the parties will present their testimony and the
proceedings will then be closed. The judge will deliver the judgment, or
the parties will settle the case, in the form of an agreement
(Scheidungsvergleich). This will set out the terms of the divorce; and
• if one party does not agree to the judgment, the party has 4 weeks to
appeal against the judgment.
Nearly all divorces are obtained with Paragraph 55a EheG. The lawyers get
the participants to the point of agreement whereby they can use this form
for the divorce. While it is possible for two agreeing parties to file this paper
on their own behalf, a lawyer’s advice will protect his client’s interest.

INFORMATION PAMPHLET
A)

Prerequisites for a divorce according to paragraph 55a EheG
1) At least 6 months separation.
2) Acceptance and admission, by both parties, of the irreparable
destruction of the marriage.
3) Agreement to the divorce by both parties.
4) A written agreement from both parties, which is to be presented to
the court, or recorded by the court as an agreement, covering the
following points:
a. Arrangement for the payment of alimony, or a
renouncement of same, by the parties.
b. Arrangements concerning mutual assets, in particular
relating to the marital home, its contents, other marital
goods (e.g. leasehold estate, real estate, etc. also cars etc.
which are common property), joint savings (e.g. this
includes joint savings accounts, building society contracts,
life insurance policies, bonds and securities and any such
investment papers and the like) and also any debts which
may exist in connection with these objects.
Further, in the event of the existence of any legitimate, under age
children, an agreement:

32

c.

as to the future custody of the children, stating which of the
parents shall, after the divorce, have sole rights to the care
and education of the minors, and shall be their trustee and
representative,
d. as to the visiting rights (which may be withheld),
e. as to the maintenance responsibility towards the minors.
Agreements made under points 4c - 4e require the approval of the
guardianship office.
Procedures
1) The COMPLETED application form should be handed in, or sent by
post, to the court. Court costs must be paid at the court.
The following documents must be handed in with the application:
• original marriage licence
• fundamental points of the agreement reached (e.g. “rights to the marital
home remain with the first mentioned divorce applicant”
After receipt of the application you will be sent written confirmation of the
date of the divorce proceedings. The court must be notified immediately
of any change of address.
2) In addition, the following documents must be brought to the divorce
court:
• any previous marriage licenses, divorce papers, death certificates of
• previous spouses,
• proof of nationality of both spouses,
• registration forms [Meldezettel] (of both spouses, if living at different
• addresses),
• children’s birth certificates,
• identification papers (with photograph).
In the event of there being any property, the following should be brought to
the proceedings:
33

• Excerpts from the land register, leasehold contracts, co-operative
society contracts (apartments), car papers, building society contracts,
bonds, saving account books - or their numbers, letters of credit and the
like.
In the event of any debts, the following must be brought to the proceedings:
• Any credit contracts and a statement from the bank on the outstanding
amount of credit and instalments.
N.B. an incomplete application form or missing documents can delay
the divorce proceedings!
(Translation of the important words on the application form)
First/Second Divorce Applicant:
First and Surname:
Maiden Name:
Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:
Nationality:
Religion:
Address:
Represented by:
The applicants were married on ____ at the ____ Registry Office and
registered under the number ____.
This marriage is for both -for the first applicant- the ____ marriage, for the
second applicant, the ____ marriage.
There is no marriage settlement.
From this marriage there are no/the following children:
1______, date of birth______ 2______, date of birth ______
The - last - joint place of residence is - was - in _______.
The present place of residence of the first applicant is in _______.
The present place of residence of the second applicant is in ______.
This court is therefore the competent authority according to para 114a
____.

34

The applicants have not lived together since ____. The marriage is
irrevocably destroyed.
Both applicants are in agreement with the divorce.
There is no chance of saving the marriage. The written agreement
according to para 55a etc. has been submitted. The prerequisites for the
formal as well as the material dissolution of the marriage according to para
55a etc. are therefore met.
A degree absolute is therefore proposed.
In the case of previous marriages:
Previous marriage(s) was/were dissolved by:
a) on the part of the first applicant: _______________________
b) on the part of the second applicant:_____________________ (e.g.
Divorce, annulment, death etc. and legal decree).

COSTS OF A DIVORCE
The monetary costs that must be calculated for divorce proceedings in a
non-contested action include:
• court fees;
• fees based on the value of the suit (alimony and child support requests);
and
• lawyers’ fees (fixed fees calculated on the basis of the value of the
lawsuit).
If the divorce was contested, it can be very costly, although the losing party
must pay the legal fees. The less expensive route is the non-contested
divorce, which can be done without an attorney and in which the parties
agree to the terms.
Source: Was tue ich wenn...es zur Scheidung kommt? Bundesministerium
für Frauenangelegenheiten (http://www.frauen.bka.gv.at/)

35

36

3. REFUGES and CENTRES
Advice Centre and Meeting Point for Women ....................................... 39
Advice Centre for Sexually Abused Girls and Young Women .............. 41
AIDS Help Centre .................................................................................. 42
Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) ................................................................... 43
Babaylan Austria ................................................................................... 45
Caritas Vienna Social Services for Refugees and Migrants .................. 46
Centre for Binational and Intercultural Couples and Families ............... 47
Centre for Drug Dependency ................................................................ 49
Co-Dependents Anonymous (CoDA) ..................................................... 50
Counselling Centre for Raped Women and Girls ................................... 51
Day Clinic for Pregnancy Advice and Sexual Medical Problems .......... 52

(Continued on next page)

37

Help for the Homeless ............................................................................ 54
Hietzing Help Centre ............................................................................. 55
Immigrant Women in Austria ................................................................. 57
Learning with Each Other ....................................................................... 58
Narcotics Anonymous ............................................................................ 60
Peregrina ............................................................................................... 62
Refuges for Women ............................................................................... 63
Service Department for Foreign Patients (Vienna Medical Association) 65
Tamar ..................................................................................................... 66
United Nations Women’s Guild of Vienna .............................................. 67
Verein Orientexpress ............................................................................. 68
Women Advising Women ...................................................................... 69
Women’s Affairs ..................................................................................... 70
Womens Emergency Centre .................................................................. 71
Women’s Helpline against Male Violence ............................................. 72

38

ADVICE CENTRE AND MEETING POINT FOR
WOMEN
Beratungsstelle und Treffpunkt für Frauen
Telephone:

512 3839

Address:

Fleischmarkt 14/10, A-1010 Vienna,
e-mail: best@frauenhaeuser-wien.at

Hours:

Monday 9:00 – 13:00, 15:00 – 19:00
Tuesday 9:00 – 16:00
Wednesday 9:00 – 13:00
Thursday 9:00 – 13:00, 15:00 – 19:00

Initial contact:

Telephone

Cost:

Free

Languages:

English, French, and German

Objectives:
To ensure the safety of women exposed to physical and/or
sexual violence from spouse or partner, where the woman is not in need of
a place in a refuge. Mainly provides legal advice and support, both criminal
(e.g. prosecutions for domestic violence) and civil (e.g.divorce).
Operations/Services:
First contact with counsellor is made by telephone.
The woman can then continue with counselling by telephone only or can
make an appointment. If the woman chooses to make an appointment she
can generally see the counsellor within one week.
The counsellor will assess the woman’s needs and will provide support and
advice to enable her to decide on a course of action.
If the woman chooses to take legal action, the counsellor will arrange an
interview with a lawyer within two to three weeks. The woman can receive
one free half hour session with a lawyer.
The counsellor will monitor the case through the legal system and will
provide continuing legal and personal support.
The staff consists of five part-time women counsellors with backgrounds in
social work, sociology, psychology and education. Two women lawyers are
39

available two hours a week. One female doctor is available once every two
weeks for two hours.

40

ADVICE CENTRE FOR SEXUALLY ABUSED GIRLS
AND YOUNG WOMEN
Beratungsstelle für sexuell missbrauchte Mädchen und junge Frauen
Telephone:

587 1089

Address:

Theobaldgasse 20/9, A-1060 Vienna
Web: http://www.maedchenberatung.at/

Hours:

Monday – Thursday 9:00 – 16:00
Friday 9:00 – 13:00

Initial contact:

Telephone for information or an appointment

Cost:

Free

Languages:

English and German

Objectives:
To offer support and counselling to girls aged between 2 12 years who have suffered or are suffering sexual abuse.
Operations/Services:
The girl may contact the Centre directly to ask for help, or any person who
suspects that a girl is being abused may contact the Centre for advice (e.g.
mother, aunt, teacher, etc.).
Depending on the situation, the Centre may discuss the case with the youth
welfare officer (Jugendamt) and if necessary may then be able to offer a
place in a children’s home or other place of safety if this is agreeable to the
child and mother or guardian.
The Centre will provide initial counselling in English, but would probably
have to refer on for more prolonged in-depth therapy, as they do not have
the appropriate language resources. However, there would be no limit to
the number of sessions available in German.
The staff consists of two female social workers, one female psychotherapist
and one part-time female doctor.

41

AIDS HELP CENTRE
AIDS Hilfe
Telephone:

59 9370 answering machine (in German, but message can
be left in English)

Address:

Mariahilfer Gürtel 4, A-1060 Vienna
Web: http://aids.at/

Hours:

Monday and Wednesday 16:00 – 19:00
Thursday 09:00 – 12:00, Friday 14:00 – 17:00

Cost:

Free

Languages:

English, French, and German

Objectives:
To provide counselling, advice and support on all AIDS
related issues, including completely confidential HIV testing.
Operations/Services:
Clients can come to the Centre during office hours for counselling and HIV
testing. No appointment is necessary.
Clients who want to be tested for HIV should come to the Centre no later
than an hour before that day’s closing time.
Results of HIV test are available one week after test.
Service is completely confidential and clients need not give a name.
Clients may specify that they wish to see a female or male worker.
Advice can be given on the telephone or in person at the Centre during
office hours on all AIDS related issues.
Free counselling for HIV positive individuals is provided for as long as is
necessary, with no limit with respect to number of sessions.
The Centre also runs social and support groups for both women and men
who are HIV positive. On a Tuesday there is a coffee morning for women
who are HIV positive, also there is a special AIDS prevention programme
for women.
The staff consists of two doctors, four social workers and six counsellors.
An English-speaking worker is always available and a French-speaker is
usually available.

42

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS (AA)
Telephones:

317 8876, 0664490 5603 (English), 799 5599

Address:

Badgasse 3, A-1090 Vienna
Web: http://www.aa-europe.net/countries/austria.htm

Hours:

Callers may phone at any reasonable daytime hour for
advice and information. Answering machine in English and
German. Information on meeting times is listed below.

Initial contact:

It is better to telephone first and speak to Delores on the
telephone number above to check that there has been no
change to meeting times or venues. However, people are
also welcome to come to any of the meetings without
making any initial contact by telephone.

Cost:

Free

Objectives:

To help people conquer alcohol addiction.

Operations/Services:
The only requirement for membership is a desire to stop drinking.
Members meet together in mutually supportive groups to share experiences
in order to help themselves and each other to become and remain alcohol free.
Whatever is said at meetings is confidential and anonymous.
AA has a twelve-step programme toward recovery. Visitors and new
members should be aware that they will hear references to God or a higher
power at meetings. This is the spiritual principle that members have found
helps them to become alcohol -free; that they have found in themselves, in
each other or in the group as a whole. Members are free to interpret that
power according to their own beliefs, principles or experiences.
The members of the staff are all volunteers, who have themselves
experienced alcohol problems in the past.
There are currently eight meetings per week in English at different places in
Vienna, as listed below. Each meeting lasts 1-1 1/2 hours.
Tuesday 12:30-1:30 pm
2. District, Nepomukgasse 1 [U1 Nestroyplatz] (side entrance of church)
43

Tuesday 7:00 - 8:00 pm
2. District, Nepomukgasse 1 [U1 Nestroyplatz] (side entrance of church)
Wednesday 12:00 - 1:00 pm
Evangelische Kirche, 5. District, Hamburgerstrasse 3,
[U4 Kettenbrückengasse] (exit Eggerthgasse/Wehrgasse)
Thursday 6:45 - 7:45 pm
2. District, Nepomukgasse 1 [U1 Nestroyplatz] (side entrance of church)
Friday 12:30 - 1:30 pm
Austro-American Institute (press bell), 1. District, Operngasse 4;
1st floor (back stairs), room # 6, [U1 Karlsplatz]
Saturday 5:00 - 6:00 pm
Women's meeting
2. District, Nepomukgasse 1 [U1 Nestroyplatz] (side entrance of church)
Saturday 7:30 - 8:30 pm
2. District, Nepomukgasse 1 [U1 Nestroyplatz] (side entrance of church)
Sunday 7:00 - 8:15 pm
Men's meeting with gay emphasis
6. District, Linke Wienzeile 102 [U4 Pilgramgasse],
(Rosa-Lila Villa, Gay and Lesbian House)

44

BABAYLAN AUSTRIA
Verein zur Förderung Philippinischer Arbeitnehmerinnen
Telephone:

879 7347

Address:

c/o Philippine Island Connections, Kettenbrückengasse 3,
A-1050 Vienna
Web: http://babaylan-austria.webs.com/

Hours:

24 hours (answering machine if nobody in attendance)

Initial Contact: Telephone
Cost:

Free

Languages:

English, German, Tagalog, Visayan and other Filipino
dialects

Objectives:

To uplift the conditions of Filipino women immigrants in
Austria.

Operations/Services:
Assistance is primarily given to Filipino women in Austria, through providing
a system of referrals in a network that will result in providing specific
assistance on a case-to-case basis. Specifically, they have legal
connections, connections to hospitals (through a network of doctors and
nurses) and to women crises centres. In certain cases they will provide
moral support by accompanying the distressed Filipino, whenever
necessary, to the appropriate authorities.
They are a member of Babaylan Europe (the Philippine Women’s Network
in Europe) and therefore their help can cross boundaries. Through their
network they can also assist in providing post-trauma rehabilitation.
If unable to make contact with the above telephone number, please call the
Philippine Embassy (Tel.: 533 24 01) who will be able to put you in contact.

45

CARITAS VIENNA SOCIAL SERVICES FOR
REFUGEES AND MIGRANTS
Caritas Ausländerberatungsstelle
Telephone:

310 9808

Address:

Lienfeldergasse 75 – 79 (first floor), A-1160 Vienna
Web:
http://www.caritas-wien.at/hilfe-einrichtungen/
asylmigrationintegration/beratung-fuer-migrantinnen/
migrantinnenzentrum-in-wien/

Hours:

Monday through Thursday 8:00 – 12:00 and 13:00 – 15:30
Friday 08:00 – 12:00 and 13:00 – 14:00

Languages:

Albanian, Arabic, English, Farsi, French, German, Kurdish,
Serb-Croat, and Spanish

Cost:

Free

Objectives:
To help refugees seeking asylum in Austria and to provide
legal, financial and social advice to immigrants. To provide advice and help
tailored to the individual situation.
Operations/Services:
Clients may contact the Centre either by telephone during opening hours or
in person. If attending in person and wishing for help the same day,
migrants must arrive at 07.00 hours, take a number and wait to be seen in
turn. They will then usually be seen the same day. Asylum seekers may
come during the day.
Caritas can place refugees (including families) in a refugee home in the
Vienna area, where food is also provided. Refugees may stay there up to
six months, if Caritas feels that it is appropriate.
They will provide legal assistance including visa application for refugees or
immigrants with poor personal financial circumstances.
The staff consists of lawyers, social workers and several translators. Both
male and female staff members are available.

46

CENTRE FOR BINATIONAL AND INTERCULTURAL
COUPLES AND FAMILIES
Zentrum für Binational und Interkulturelle Paare und Familien
Telephone:

982 0394

E-mail:

cbif@aon.at
http://www.cbif.at/default.html

Address:

Märzstrafle 43/2/11, A-1150 Vienna

Hours:

Wednesday 16:00 – 18:00, answering machine available

Initial Contact: Appointment by telephone preferred; walk-in visits also
welcome.
Cost:

7.5€ per visit, if able to pay, otherwise free.

Languages:
Korean

English, Spanish, Portuguese, French, German and

Objectives:
The Centre offers support, counselling and psychotherapy
for all problems arising from intercultural communal life as well as from
individual crises, difficulties and health problems.
Operations/Services:
Family and partnership: relationship and marital problems, separation,
divorce, illness, death, violence or threats of violence, religious and cultural
conflicts, family planning, intercultural child rearing, school and integration
problems, etc.
Social life and workplace: acquaintances and relatives, job difficulties, loss
of employment, change of social status, problems with co-workers and
supervisors etc.
Personal issues: personal difficulties, low self-esteem, crisis situations,
depression, illness, feelings of isolation etc.
Individual, couple and family counselling, psychotherapy, support groups,
groups for children and adolescents, courses for “Autogenes Training”,
workshops, seminars and lectures are available.
The staff are from various cultural and professional backgrounds, including
a general practitioner and a social worker who are both certified psychotherapists, a certified family therapist with a Master of Education and an
47

Education Specialist degree, and a psychologist and a teacher who are
both therapists in training.
There is a Women’s Group on the first Monday of the month at 18:30.
Presently in German but an English group is possible.

48

CENTRE FOR DRUG DEPENDENCY
Telephone:

714 9218

Address:

Streichergasse 4/4, A-1030 Wien
Web: http://www.pass.at/

Hours:

Monday - Friday 8:00 – 12:00

Initial contact:

Telephone for information or an appointment

Cost:

Individual therapy fee per session (50 mins). The initial
session is always free. In exceptional circumstances all
therapy may be offered free of charge. All therapists are
registered with the Krankenkasse and so some
reimbursement is possible.

Languages:

German, English and French, by arrangement

Objectives:
To provide psychotherapy and counselling for clients with
addiction problems e.g. drugs, alcohol.
Operations/Services:
Offers either individual or group therapy for drug addiction or dependency,
as well as counselling for parents or relatives of addicts. This service is free
of charge. Provides information to parents or relatives of addicts, and runs
support groups.
Therapy is usually a long-term undertaking, but the Centre does also offer
brief crisis intervention.
The Centre will also provide education sessions about drugs, addiction, etc.
to schools.
The staff consists of twelve psychotherapists, both male and female.

49

CO-DEPENDENTS ANONYMOUS (CODA)
Telephone:

317 8876 (for leaving messages only)

Address:

Restricted
e-mail: coda-vienna@gmx.at

Hours:

Phone the number during the day for advice and
information about CoDA

Initial contact:

Telephone

Cost:

Free

Languages:

English

Objectives:
CoDA is a fellowship of women and men whose common
problem is an inability to maintain functional relationships. Members aim to
help themselves and each other to solve their common problem by meeting
together, sharing experiences and providing mutual support.
Operations/Services:
The only requirement for membership is a desire for healthy and fulfilling
relationships with one’s self and others.
Whatever is said at meetings remains confidential and anonymous.
Visitors and new members should be aware that they will hear references
to God or a higher power at meetings. This is the inner strength or spiritual
principle that members have found helps give them the strength to develop
healthier and more fulfilling relationships. Members are free to interpret that
power or inner strength according to their own beliefs, principles or
experiences. All members of CoDA have experienced problems
maintaining functional relationships in the past and are learning to live life,
not survive life.

50

COUNSELLING CENTRE FOR RAPED WOMEN
AND GIRLS
Notruf und Beratung für vergewaltigte Frauen und Mädchen
Telephone:

523 2222 (Emergency number)

Address:

Rötzegasse 13/8, A-1170 Vienna
Web: www.frauenberatung.at/

Hours:

Monday 13:00 – 18:00
Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 10.00 – 15:00

Initial contact:

Telephone

Cost:

Free

Languages:

English and German. English speaking staff usually
available on Thursdays.

Objectives:
To offer support services to women and girls who are
victims of sexual violence or rape, including psychological support,
counselling and legal advice.
Operations/Services:
The woman should initially contact the Centre by telephone. She can
arrange to see a volunteer or continue consultation by telephone.
Appointments with volunteers are usually for one hour, and after that every
week as needed. They can, however, be flexible according to need.
Psychological support and counselling will be given for as long as required.
The volunteer will discuss the advantages and disadvantages of different
courses of action with the woman, who then decides what is best for her,
including the decision to take no action.
In most cases volunteers are able to deal with legal issues, but if expert
legal advice is needed the woman will be put in contact with a female
lawyer. The services of these lawyers are not free.
Volunteers will accompany the woman to the police station and court.
The staff consists of eight female volunteers. Two English-speaking
volunteers are usually available on Thursdays. There are no medical
doctors available on the premises.
51

DAY CLINIC FOR PREGNANCY ADVICE AND
SEXUAL MEDICAL PROBLEMS
Ambulatorium für Schwangerenhilfe und Sexualmedizin
Telephone:

512 9631

Address:

Fleischmarkt 26/14, A-1010 Vienna
Web: http://www.prowoman.at/

Hours:

24 hours

Initial Contact: Telephone
Cost:

Dependent on type of service, see below.

Languages:

English and German

Objectives:
To give advice on pregnancy and family planning and carry
out terminations of unwanted pregnancies.
Operations/Services:
Termination of Unwanted Pregnancies: Telephone to make an
appointment. The appointment is usually within 2/3 days. Attendance for a
termination normally takes approximately 3 hours. This consists of,
completing paperwork, counselling, decision-to-go-ahead examination and
termination. One-hour recovery in bed is required. Legally you must be
between six weeks and twelve weeks pregnant. If over 12 weeks then the
termination must take place in a hospital.
Teenagers must have parental consent.
Complications are rare but if there are any, the clinic will deal with them or
you can go to a hospital.
Termination costs currently 450€. (A pro rata against income is available for
refugees and nationals.) No Krankenkasse accepted.
Morning-After Pill : within 72 hours, two tablets to be taken.
Abortion pills, which also cost 450€, are to be taken within 49 days after
conception. There is an additional charge for Rhesus antibody test. Must
stay in for 2-3 days after taking the pills for observation. Review is after 2
days.

52

Information for morning after pill:
http://www.morningafterpill.org/mapinfo1.htm
http://www.physiciansforlife.ca/morning.html
Information for abortion pill:
http://www.abortbypill.com/
The patient must bring along her passport, blood group/Rhesus factor card
to the clinic. Rhesus negative patients have to pay a fee for injections.
The clinic does not carry out the tests for sexually transmitted diseases but
will double check your test for its accuracy and organise follow-up
counselling. The clinic provides comprehensive information and counselling
in respect of HIV and AIDS.
Contraception, Family Planning, Counselling and Contraception Methods
are offered.
Sterilisation for women and men: there is a charge for sterilisation.
Other Services:
Pregnancy counselling, surrogacy or choice of sex is not allowed in Austria
Adoption Counselling
(Psycho) sexual problems
Impotency

53

HELP FOR THE HOMELESS
Obdachlose Hilfe P7
Caritas of the Archdiocese of Vienna - Emergency aid
Telephone:

892 3389

E-mail:

P7@caritas-wien.at

Address:

Pazmanitengasse 7, A-1020 Wien
Web: http://caritas.wien.at

Hours:

Mo–Fr: 8:00–18:00
Saturday, Sunday and holidays: 9:00-16:00

Initial contact:

in person or by telephone

Cost:

free

Objectives:
To provide shelter for acutely homeless people with no
minor children.
Operations/Services:
Provision of lodging places
Overview of the available beds in the night shelters
Support the request for approval for a dwelling place
Advice on all issues related to homelessness (including procurement of
documents and clarification of income claims)

54

HIETZING HELP CENTRE
Hilfszentrum Hietzing
Telephone:

876 4484 (Monday afternoons only)
665 0787 (Mornings or evenings)
804 5579, Frau Schauer

Address:

Centre 1, Trauttmansdorffgasse 5, A-1130 Vienna

Hours:

Monday-Friday. 09.00-12.00

Initial contact:

Telephone

Cost:

First appointment and consultation are free.
Therapy fees: Depending upon income. Children-free
Club 99 finances the Hietzing Help Centre. There is a
membership fee.

Languages:

English and German.

Objectives:
To offer help, support and counselling in a variety of
situations, including help for women who have had an operation for breast
or ovarian cancer, for children and adolescents who have been sexually or
physically abused and for handicapped children. See projects listed below.
Operations/Services:
ONKO: A project that provides help for women after an operation for breast
or ovarian cancer. Help is given through contacts, professional lectures,
and discussions with people that have similar problems. The group is led by
Christiane Glaess.
SUNRISE: A project that helps and gives advice to children, adolescents
and adults and their partners who have been sexually abused in a physical
or psychological war. Also offer therapy for families, single people and
couples. The group is led by Elfriede Abt who is a psychotherapist and a
member of the International Parents United Network USA, and a former
founder member of Moewe.
TRAGER METHOD: A discussion therapy with the body, built upon the
method of Dr. Milton Trager, which emphasises the importance of
movement and touch for body and spirit. This course is led by Mirianne
Schiman, (Tel: 02239/4117), qualified masseuse and Trager Practitioner.
PINGUIN: A project that provides help to handicapped children. Parents
with handicapped children receive, through regular meetings, information
55

about therapy possibilities and special medical and psychological help. Led
by Verena Zivny.
LEGAL ADVICE or consultation – especially on family issues. Provides
information on “What are my Rights?” by lawyer Regine Jesina-Koloseus.
There is a fee per hour; if unable to pay, the Centre can take the cost.
The Centre also provides contacts through art study trips, hiking tours, or
individual training programmes such as: Ismakogie, Tai ji, bridge and legal
advice lessons. The programme changes every six months. The staff
members are all volunteers; group leaders are all professionals in the
relevant field. The Centre’s Director is Fr. Schauer.

56

IMMIGRANT WOMEN IN AUSTRIA
Emigrierte Frauen in Österreich
Telephone:

581 1881, may leave message on answering machine.

Fax:

581 1882

Address:

Kettenbrückengasse 15/2/4, A-1050 Vienna

E-mail:

mailto:beratung@lefoe.at

Website:

http://www.lefoe.at/

Hours:

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday 11:0014:00

Initial Contact: By appointment
Cost:

Services are free; courses have tuition fees.

Languages:

Languages of the Latin American countries.

Objectives:
To provide services for Latin American women including
TAMPEP (Transnational AIDS /STD Prevention among Migrant Prostitutes
in Europe/Project) and LEFÖ (Der Verein LEFÖ Lateinamerikanische
Emigrierte Frauen in Österreich).
Operations/Services:
The Organization operates as a communication centre, has a library,
organizes events, workshops and holds German language courses. The
Family Services include doctors, lawyers, social workers providing
psychological service and social and workplace service.

57

LEARNING WITH EACH OTHER
Miteinander Lernen Birlikte Öğrenelim
Telephone:

493 1608

Fax:

493 1608 15

Address:

Koppstrasse 38/8, A-1160 Wien

E-mail:

birlikte@miteinlernen.at

Website:

www.miteinlernen.at (in German or Turkish)

Hours:

Monday and Wednesday 09:00-19:00,
Tuesday and Thursday 09:00-20:00, Friday 09:00-17:00

Initial Contact: Judith Hanser
Cost:

Counselling is free

Fees:

for language courses and psychotherapy

Languages:

German, Turkish and English

Objectives:
Integration of migrant families especially for migrants of
Turkish origin.
Operations/Services:
Family counselling, education counselling and psychotherapy is available in
English
Language courses for women and care of their children
Reading and writing courses for women in Turkish
Empowerment activities for women and girls
Family, health and educational counselling
Women-focused counselling
Psychotherapy for children, adults and families especially for migrant
families of Turkish origin in their mother tongue
Study club and recreational activities for school children
Group activities and information meetings for migrant families
58

Supervision and vocational programmes for people working in psychosocial professions

59

NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS
(NA)
Telephone:

317 0707

Hours:

Three meetings a week – see below

Initial contact:

Please telephone the number above, at any reasonable
hour, and ask to speak to Edeltraud or come to a meeting.

Web address for meetings dates:
http://portaltools.na.org/portaltools/MeetingLoc/
(search for Vienna meetings)
Cost:

Free. NA is a self-financing group; members make small
donations to ensure that the group’s independence is
maintained.

Objectives:
NA is a non-profit fellowship or society of women and men
for whom drugs have become a major problem. Members are recovering
addicts who meet regularly to help each other stay clean. Drug addiction
includes both being addicted to legal drugs such as Valium and illegal
drugs such as heroin, cocaine and marijuana.
Operations/Services:
The only requirement for membership of NA is a desire to stop using drugs.
At the meetings visitors or new members will meet people who want to stop
using drugs and people who have been free from drugs for both a short
time and a long time.
Whatever is said at meetings remains anonymous and confidential.
The aim of the meetings is that through mutual support, respect and the
sharing of experiences the members help each other to come off and stay
off drugs.
The programme of NA is comprised of spiritual principles which the
members have found help them to remain drug free. Nothing is demanded
of you, but you will receive many suggestions.
It is important for visitors or new members to be aware that they will hear
God mentioned at NA meetings. What is being referred to is a power
greater than the power of an individual that makes possible what seems
impossible: to live drug-free. Members are free to interpret that power
according to their own beliefs or principles.
60

Meetings:
Monday 19.30 Austro-American Society, Operngasse 4 (first floor), 1010
Vienna
Thursday 19.30 Nepomukgasse 1/Pfarre Strasse Nepomuk (side entrance
of the Nepomuk church), 1020 Vienna.
Sunday 19.30 Rennweg 31 A/Sacre Coeur-Provincialat 1030 Vienna.
The language at the meetings is generally German, but visitors who speak
English are welcome to speak in English and it is no problem for one of the
bilingual members to provide a running translation of what is being said
Open Meetings: The Sunday meetings are Open Meetings. This means
that people who have drug problems, alcohol problems or co-dependency
problems as well as those who have loved ones with these problems may
come to the meeting. (Someone with a co-dependency problem is a person
who repeatedly finds him/herself becoming involved in similar destructive
relationships).

61

PEREGRINA
Telephone:

408 3352 and 408 6119

Fax:

408 0416

E-mail:

beratung.peregrina@netway.at

Website:

www.peregrina.at

Address:

Währinger Strasse 59/Stiege 6, A-1090 Vienna

Hours:

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday 08.30-18.00, Thursday
08.30-17.00

Initial contact:

Please call in advance for an appointment.

Cost:

Consultations and therapies are free.
There is a charge for language classes

Languages:

Bosnian, Croatian, English, French, German, Serbian and
Turkish.

Objectives:
To offer legal and social counselling concerning residence,
employment and social issues of women.
Operations/Services:
The centre offers psychological counselling and therapy in psychosocial
crisis, psychic and psychosomatic complaints, problems, concerning family,
parent-child conflicts and migration-related problems. The therapists are Dr.
Andrea Kaiser (clinical psychologist) and Mag. Sanda Schmidjell
(psychologist). Languages: Bosnian, Croatian, English, German and
Serbian.
Support and information for immigrant women from Africa and Afro-Austrian
women.
German Language courses at various levels, with child care, autonomous
study groups and preparation courses for the “German Language Diploma”.
Placement consultation will take place prior to the start of the course.
Peregrina is a German Language Diploma (ÖSD) examination center.
Anti-Racism Workshops are available for training of NGO-employees and
multipliers in the fields of education and social work
62

REFUGES FOR WOMEN
Frauenhäuser
There are three refuge houses in Vienna, the telephone numbers for which
are given below. As the refuges are run on the same principles the
remaining information, unless stated otherwise, is applicable to all centres.
Telephone:

05 7722 in an emergency
544 5800 (5th District)
743 1290 (11th District)
408 3880 (18th District)
202 5500 (22nd District)

Address:

Restricted
Web: http://www.frauenhaeuser-wien.at/

Hours:

24 hours by telephone.

Cost:

Free or according to social aid received.

Languages:

English, German, Serbo-Croat and Hungarian

Objectives:
To provide a safe place for women exposed to violence
from their spouse or partner. Places are also provided for any children of
woman victims, but places for boys are generally only provided if they are
under fifteen.
Operations/Services:
Initial contact must be made by telephone. It is necessary that at some
stage the refuge talks to the woman herself on the telephone to make sure
that she wants to come to the refuge.
The woman will only be accepted if there is a free place. Refuge 408 38 80
will provide a bed for two days and will find somewhere for the woman to
stay if a place does not become available.
There are no medical, legal or therapeutic services at the refuges. If the
woman wants these services the refuge will put her in touch with the
appropriate offices.
Women staying at the refuges are expected to help with general cleaning
and cooking. Rotas are decided amongst the women themselves.
There is no time limit as to how long a woman can stay.
63

About ten women work at each refuge. All speak English and are from
various professional backgrounds.
If you just want advice or counselling about abuse.
Tel: 5123839
Languages: English, German and Turkish

64

SERVICE DEPARTMENT FOR FOREIGN
PATIENTS
(VIENNA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION)
Servicestelle für ausländische Patienten
Telephone:

51 501/213 (Day08.00-16.00)
513 9595 emergency calls (night only have to pay direct)
141 emergency calls (other times)

Address:
Hours:

Weihburggasse 10-12, A-1010 Vienna 
Web: http://www.aekwien.at/index.php/hotlines-apatienteninfo/auslaend-patienten
24 hours

Initial Contact

Telephone

Cost:

Free

Languages:

English

Objectives:
To assist and treat all non-German speaking patients,
either visitors or residents, speedily and without complications.
Operations/Services:
Offers every foreign patient free information about both type and length of
treatment, as well as prospective costs.
Undertakes all necessary co-ordination between patient, doctor and
hospital for foreign patients who want to be treated in Vienna.
In case of emergencies outside Austria, they can arrange speedy transport
by flying ambulance back to Vienna e.g., in cases of traffic accidents, heart
attacks, strokes or for newly born infants with congenital diseases, etc.
All information given by the Service Department is free. They can be
reached 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.
They have a roster of over 1000 doctors.

65

TAMAR
Telephone:

334 04 37

Address:

Wexstrasse 22/3/1, A-1200 Vienna
Web: http://www.tamar.at

Hours:

Monday
Wednesday
Thursday

Initial contact

Telephone

Cost:

Free

Languages:

English and German

10.00-12.00
13.00-16.00
10.00–12.00 and 16.00–17.00

Objectives:
To offer support to women who suffered sexual or physical
abuse in childhood or adolescence or to girls currently suffering such
abuse, including crisis intervention and counselling. To offer support to
relatives, partners and professional helpers of women who have suffered,
or girls who are suffering such abuse.
Operations/Services:
All services are confidential and if desired completely anonymous.
Counselling can be given by telephone or on a one-to-one basis.
Clients can join a support group that is guided by a team leader.
Medical advice is available.
Legal advice is also available and a counsellor will accompany a client
court and provide guidance and support through the whole of any legal
action initiated by the client, if desired.
Tamar also offers workshops for professional helpers.
The staff is from a range of professional backgrounds: psychologist, social
worker, family counsellor, child psychologist, lawyer and doctor.

66

UNITED NATIONS WOMEN’S GUILD OF VIENNA
(UNWG)
Telephone:

2600 24276 and 2602 64284

Address:

Wagramer Strasse 5, PO Box 200, Room F1036, A-1400
Vienna

E-mail:

unwomens@iaea.org

Website:

http://www.iaea.org/unwg

For spouses of employees and employees within the United Nations
Organizations in Vienna.
Within the UNWG of Vienna, the Family Status Committee - FSC, is an
active and supportive group of women - who are willing to assist other
United Nations spouses in crisis.
Objectives:
The main tasks of the Family Status Committee are:
• To support spouses and families in distress with information and
referrals – in the areas of divorce, pension rights, health insurance,
issues relating to family entitlements and employment opportunities.
• To collect information which identifies the problems facing spouses of
UN employees
• To lobby the relevant people and organisations for changes and
improvements
Operations/Services:
The Family Status Committee can be reached by calling the above number
and asking for the name and number of a committee member. The
telephone number of FSC members is printed in the UNWG Newsletter.
Languages: English, German, Hindi, Gujarati, Punjabi, Swahili, Norwegian
FSC members will be happy to be of confidential assistance.

67

VEREIN ORIENT EXPRESS
Telephone:

728 9725

Address:

Hillerstrasse 6/3-5, A-1020 Vienna
Web: http://www.orientexpress-wien.com/

Email:

office@orientexpress-wien.com

Hours:

Monday 13:00 – 17:00
Wednesday 09:00-17:00

Initial Contact: by appointment
Cost:

Free consultations. Language course have tuition fees.

Languages:

Turkish, Arabic, German and English

Objective:
To provide information and support for Turkish and Arab
migrant women.
Operations/Services:
Services are available to women only. They provide information about
violence, abuse, rape, divorce and separation (all legal matters), family and
marriage problems, health information and employment information. They
offer mediation and support to settle conflict – available only in German and
Turkish.

68

WOMEN ADVISING WOMEN
Verein Frauen beraten Frauen
Telephone:

587 6750
523 2222 Emergency service for women and girls suffering
violence
Fax:
586 2830

Address:

Lehargasse9/2/17, A-1060 Vienna
Web: http://www.frauenberatenfrauen.at/english.html

E-mail:

office@frauenberatenfrauen.at

Website:

http://www.frauenberatenfrauen.at/links.html
This website lists many organizations in Vienna to help
women and children in a crisis.

Hours: Monday
Wednesday

09:30-12:30,
09:30-12:30,

Tuesday
Thursday

13:00-16:00
13:00-16:00

Initial Contact: by telephone
Cost:

free

Languages:

German, English

Objectives:
violence.

To offer support services for women and girls suffering

Operations/Services:
Psychosocial services and workshops
Crisis intervention telephone service (see also page 51)
Crisis Telephone 523 2222
Emergency service for women and girls suffering violence
Notruf Beratung für vergewaltigte Frauen und Mädchen
Emergency e-mail: notruf@frauenberatung.at

69

WOMEN’S AFFAIRS
Frauensache (Institute für Frauensspezifische Psychotherapie,
Supervision, Coaching und Weiterbildung)
Telephone/Fax: 895 8440
Address:

Obere Viaduktgasse 24, A-1030 Vienna

E-mail:

office@frauensache.at

Website:

www.frauensache.at

Hours:

Arrange an appointment by telephone.

Initial Contact: by telephone
Cost:

Therapy is 80 Euros

Languages:

English, Italian, and German

Objectives:

Offer support for women.

Operations/Services:
Psychotherapy is available to women with all sorts of problems. They
organize self-help groups, seminars and coaching.

70

WOMENS EMERGENCY CENTRE
Frauennotruf
Telephone:

717 19

Address:

Restricted
Web information: http://www.wien.gv.at/menschen/frauen/
servicestellen/frauennotruf.html

Hours:

24 hours

Initial Contact: by telephone
Cost:

free

Languages:

English and German

Objectives:
To support and counsel women who are victims of rape,
domestic violence, sexual abuse, sexual harassment and relationship crisis
with an immediate advisory and support service around the clock. The
address is not disclosed to vouchsafe security and anonymity.
Operations/Services:
On receiving a distress call they will give advice, information and
counselling over the telephone.
They will invite the woman to come directly to their offices.
Frauennotruf will discuss the various options open to the victim and fully
inform her of what is involved if she presses charges.
If it is the woman’s decision to press charges, Frauennotruf will accompany
her to the hospital, police and trial.
They will provide 10-15 therapy sessions but will refer for long-term
therapy.
They will also give counselling to family members and friends.
Frauennotruf offers security and anonymity.
They will also help where possible with other emergency situations, e.g.
childcare and will put the woman in touch with the appropriate services.

24-Hour Crisis Helpline
717 19
71

WOMEN’S HELPLINE AGAINST MALE VIOLENCE
Frauenhelpline gegen Männergewalt
Telephone:

0800 222 555

Fax:

544 0820-24

Address:

not given

E-mail:

frauenhelpline@aoef.at

Website:

http://www.frauenhelpline.at/

Hours:

24 hour telephone service

Initial Contact: by telephone
Cost:

free

Languages:

German, English if necessary

Objectives:

Telephone crisis centre.

Operations/Services:
This organization is part of the Verein Autonome Österreichische
Frauenhäser, an umbrella which includes the Information Centre Against
Violence (www.aoef.at) and WAVE (Women Against Violence Europe
www.wave-network.org) - both dealing with information about violence
against women. This particular part offers the Telephone Crisis Centre.

72

4. THERAPY AND COUNSELLING

Therapy and Counselling ....................................................................... 75
Definition of Personnel ........................................................................... 75
Glossary ................................................................................................. 76
Krankenkasse ........................................................................................ 77
Therapists and Counsellors ................................................................... 78

73

74

THERAPY AND COUNSELLING
Many women when in crisis require not necessarily the help of any of the
aforementioned centres, but need somebody to talk to who can help them
with their particular problem and help them explore the possible solutions.
To meet this need we have compiled a short list of therapists and
counsellors, who speak English. We have tried to cover as many areas of
expertise and specialties as possible. With all the counsellors and
therapists always phone to check that they provide the service, specialist
therapy that you require before making an appointment. Inclusion is not an
indication of quality or preference by the authors. Occasionally a therapist
will have ceased to practice since publication.

DEFINITION OF PERSONNEL
Psychiatry is a specialized discipline of medicine. It includes the diagnosis,
therapy and rehabilitation of people with psychological diseases. The
diagnosis endeavours to find body-related reasons for the problems (e.g.,
diseases of the central nervous system, hormone disorders, etc.). In
addition, it endeavours to clearly identify the psychological problems based
on psychopathologic syndromes, psychosocial related factors, etc.
Psychology is a discipline aiming at scientific analysis of behaviour and
psycho-processes. Its objective is to describe, clarify, forecast and
influence human ways of behaviour and of feeling.
Psychotherapy tries to heal or minimize psychological problems, inner
conflicts, and conflicts between persons. Psychotherapists are usually
trained intensively in one particular method and are well rounded in other
approaches. The psychotherapeutic relationship between therapist and
patient needs time to develop. Therefore sessions usually last from 50-90
minutes and perhaps for many weeks or years.
Psychiatrists are registered with the Ärztekammer für Wien, Telephone:
40144, Fax: 401 55 99, Website: http://www.aekwien.or.at
To use the title ‘psychotherapist’, ‘psychologist’, ‘clinical psychologist’ or
‘health psychologist’ one must be registered with the Federal Ministry for
Social Security and Generations (Telephone: 711 000/4465). You may also
check the website at http://www.ipp.bmsg.gv.at

75

GLOSSARY
The main therapeutic techniques are defined in this Glossary. If you are
interested in finding out more about a type of therapy mentioned in this
book that is not defined here, please contact the therapist for more
information.
Behavioural Therapy : Focuses on the current behaviours that are
perceived as problems.
Cognitive Behavioural Therapy : Treats an individual’s thoughts and
behaviours together in order to find solutions to problems.
Family Reconstruction: Technique used when client uses people or
objects to physically represent own family. Focus is on relationship to other
family members.
Inner Child Work : Based on the theory that each person has an inner
child, the being, feeling and experiencing part and an inner adult the doing,
thinking and acting part. The healthy connection between inner child and
inner adult is the focus of the therapy.
Integrative Gestalt Therapy : Type of therapy that focuses on the ability to
live in the here and now. It teaches awareness in which perceiving, feeling
and activity are distinguished from interpreting, reshuffling and pre-existing
attitudes.
Person-centred Therapy : Non-directive therapy with unconditional regard
and empathetic understanding. The therapist is a good integrated model for
the client.
Psychoanalysis : A system of psychotherapy closely tied to the work of
Sigmund Freud and his followers. The technique of psychoanalysis
includes free association/dream analysis and working through transference
issues.
Reframing : The therapist helps a client more clearly state their meaning,
usually in a positive manner.
Reichian Breath and Body Work : Based on Wilhelm Reich’s therapy
where, character unarmouring is done by physical manipulation of the
client, helping them to face and work through psychological problems by
helping to release their muscular and other physiological tensions.
76

Supervision : Supervising other professionals in specific types of theory.
Systemic Therapy : Therapy which focuses on the person’s relationship
with significant others, family and the social environment in which the
person lives.
You should check to see if the Therapists or counsellors are part of
Krankenkasse

KRANKENKASSE
Krankenkasse is the name of Austria’s National Health Insurance system. It
is part of the comprehensive social security system (Sozialversicherung),
which also includes accident insurance/ workmen’s compensation and a
pension scheme. Participation in the Krankenkasse is compulsory for
everyone working in Austria with a regular employment contract, those in
certain professions or with a trade license (Gewerbeschein). The premium
for coverage is set at a percentage of salary (6% for most employees with
half paid by the employee and half by the employer). Many Austrians have
private insurance (Nebenversicherung) in addition to Krankenkasse to
cover benefits or costs not covered by the Krankenkasse, such as a private
room in a hospital or a certain doctor who does not have a contract with the
Krankenkasse.
When you join the Krankenkasse through your employer or insurance
company, you receive an e-card, which is equivalent to the physician’s fee.
When you go to your general practitioner, present your e-card. This entitles
you to treatment from that particular doctor.
If the doctor feels it necessary to refer you to another specialist he/she will
issue you with a referral voucher (Überveisungsschein).
All laboratory tests and prescriptions must go through a doctor.
If you are a permanent resident of Austria and are not insured under the
Austrian social security system you may join the health insurance system. If
you are interested you should apply to the Health Insurance Agency in the
province where you live.

77

THERAPISTS AND COUNSELLORS
Note: fees need to be checked individually.
Name:

Dr. Nancy AMENDT-LYON

Telephone:

713 0791

Address:

To make appointments call Monday through Friday
08.00-21.00.
Kundmanngasse 13/23, A-1030 Vienna

Hours:

By appointment

Cost:
Clients:

70-90 Euros for individuals
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros
Adults and couples

Languages:

English and German

Therapy:

Integrative Gestalt Therapy, group psychoanalysis
and coaching for managers.

Name:

Dr. Nina ARZBERGER

Telephone:

493 9103

Address:

To be reached to make appointments call Monday
through Thursday 14:00-14:20 Thursday 08.3008:45
Otto-Bauer-Gasse 20/8, A-1060 Vienna

Hours:

By appointment

Cost:
Clients:

Sliding scale
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros
Individual adults and adolescents over fifteen

Languages:

English and German

Therapy:

Clinical psychologist. Uses psychotherapy and
psychoanalysis. Works with wide range of problems
– no specific area. However, does a great deal of
work on questions about sexual identity, and with
HIV and AIDS patients.

78

Name:

Mag. Renate BIELER

Telephone:

480 3113 Mobile: 0664 532 0995

E-mail:

Answering machine in German, but please feel free
to leave a message in English.
renate.bieler@chello.at

Address:

Rokitanskygasse 39/2/14, A-1170 Vienna

Hours:

by appointment

Cost:

50-60 Euros per session of fifty minutes

Clients:

Adults (individuals, couples and families) and
children as part of family.
Systemic psychotherapy; family counselling. Areas of
special interest include marital conflict, educational
issues, depression, post-traumatic stress disorder
and adjustment problems.

Therapy:

Name:

Dr. Ulrike BLOM-SCHULLA

Telephone:

E-mail:

983 0990 To be reached to make appointments
Tuesday 12:00-12:30, Friday 16:00-16:30
Answering machine in German, but please feel free
to leave a message in English or Portuguese
cbif@xpoint.at

Homepage:

http://www.user.xpoint.at/cbif

Address:

Märzstrasse 43/11 (2 Stock), A-1150 Vienna

Hours:

By appointment

Cost:
Clients:

55 Euros for adults, 44 Euros for children
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros
Children, adolescents and adults

Languages:

English, German and Portuguese

Therapy:

Guided Affective Imagery – a psychoanalytic
oriented therapy that uses guided images, created
in a relaxed state, to work with subconscious inner
conflicts.

Dr. Ulrike Blom-Schulla also works at Zentrum für Binationale und
Interkulturelle Paare und Familien.
79

Name:

Mag. Evelyn BÖHMER-LAUFER, M. A.

Telephone:

315 1910

Address:

Answering machine in German, but please leave a
message in any of the languages stipulated below
Fechtergasse 16/1, A-1090 Vienna

Hours:

By appointment

Cost:
Clients:

Sliding scale
Individuals – all ages, couples and families

Languages:

English, French, German and Hebrew

Therapy:

Psychoanalysis, psychoanalytic psychotherapy,
short-term psychotherapy, counselling coaching and
supervision.

Name:

Sonja BURIAN

Telephone:

350 4784 recorded message in English and German

Address:

Karl-Meissl-Gasse 2/27, A-1200 Vienna

Hours:

Clients:

Monday to Thursday 09:00-18:30, Friday 09:0015:00
Sliding scale
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros
Adults and adolescents over fifteen, couples, groups

Languages:

English, German and Spanish

Therapy:

Psychotherapist. Person-centred therapy and
psychodynamic therapy (Rogers Method). Nondirective therapy, i.e. a dialogue between therapist
and client where the client is at the centre. Special
areas of interest include depression, couples/marital
work, social reintegration due to relocation, culture
shock, counselling for midlife crisis and sexual
abuse.

Cost:

Sonja Burian also works through ACT (Assistance, Counselling, Training
Mediation) – A Community Help Service. Telephone: 0664 351 3669.
Website: http://www.act-vienna.com.

80

Name:

Patience BUSBY-GEBAUER

Telephone:

888 4233

Address:

Rudolf-Zeller-Gasse 48/B/1, A-1238 Vienna

Hours:

Daily, evenings and weekends

Cost:
Clients:

Sliding scale
Individuals - children, adolescents and adults

Languages:

English

Licensed psychotherapist in the United States.
Therapy:

Counsellor. Cognitive behavioural therapy. Focusing
on current emotional problems, overcoming crisis
situations, resolving emotional issues, strengthening
coping skill and problem solving skills, and stress
management.

Name:

Ingrid FARAG/Stefan GEYERHOFER

Telephone/
Fax:

714 3800

Website:

http://www.ist.or.at

Address:

Am Heumarkt 9/2/22, A-1030 Vienna

Hours:

Monday -Friday 09.00-19.00 and 13.00 and 14.00. It
is usually possible to speak to either on the phone in
person. Just ask for Ingrid or Stefan.

Cost:

72 Euros for individual session; 160 Euros for
couple and family session
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros

Clients:

Individuals, couples and families. Will work with
children, but only in conjunction with parents. Will
see children and parents individually and then
together.

Languages:

German and English

Therapy:

Use a systemic model of explanation that takes into
account complex life circumstances and their
interaction and relations for a solution of problems.
81

Name:

Freud Institute
Sigmund Freud University International Outpatients
Clinic

Telephone:

43 1 798 69 00

Email:

clinic@sfu.ac.at

Address:

Schnirchgasse 9a A1030 Vienna (U3- Erdberg)

Hours:

Monday – Thursday 09:00 – 18:00 Friday 09:00 –
15:00

Cost:

0 – 75 Euros per session

Clients:

Adults, adolescents

Languages:

German, English

Therapy

Psychotherapy and support for individuals, couples,
families and groups

82

Name:

Birgit HOFMANN

Telephone:

523 6695

Address:

Wimbergergasse 38, A-1070 Vienna

Hours:

Monday - Thursday 09.00-19.00

Cost:

A fee per hour. Free first session.
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros
Individuals (either children or adults), couples,
groups
German and English

Clients:
Languages:
Therapy:

Psychotherapist. Concentrates on Reichian breath
and body work to express feelings and for emotional
release, reflection on death, psychological care in
hospice, psychological help for the terminally ill.

Name:

MMag. Karin HOOPER

Telephone:

956 56 22 or 06991/956 56 22

Email:

karin.hooper@chello.at

Address:

Hütteldorferstrasse 257d/6, A-1140 Vienna and
Ottakringerstrasse 20, A-1170
by appointment

Hours:
Cost:
Clients:
Languages:
Therapy:

70 Euros per session (individual/50minutes)
Clients: Adults, adolescents, children (testing and
family counselling only)
German and English
Systemic Therapy for families, couples and short
term individual counselling. Dynamic Therapy and
self-exploration based on a Jungian model for
longer-term individual clients and groups.

83

Name:

Mag. Dr. M.S.H. (Bob) HOOPER

Telephone:

911 1513 or 06991/956 5623

Address:

Hütteldorferstrasse 257d/6, A-1140
Ottakringerstrasse 20, A-1170 Vienna

E-mail:

bob.hooper@chello.at

Hours:

by appointment

Cost:

EU 70.- per session (individual/50minutes)

Clients:

Adults

Languages:
Therapy:

English
Dynamic Therapy and self-exploration for individual
clients and groups.

Vienna

and

Name:

Martina JONAK

Telephone:

869 4443 Mobile: 06991 326 3221

Address:

Mariahilferstrasse 117/2/2, A-1060 Vienna

Hours:

Please call for an appointment or leave a message

Cost:

Sliding scale
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros
Clients:
Individual,
couples
and
families,
especially
adolescents
Languages:
German and English
Master of Education and Education Specialist in the United States
Therapy:

84

Systemic family therapy, hypnosis and inner child
work. Works with a wide range of problems. Special
areas of interest: crisis intervention, helping clients to
stop smoking, intercultural relationships.

Name:

Dr. Thomas OBERLECHNER

Telephone:

892 4714

Address:

Mariahilferstrasse 149/25, A-1150 Vienna

Hours:

by appointment

Cost:

A fee charged
Krankenkasse refunds 21.8 Euros
Individuals – adults, couples, groups

Clients:

Languages:
German and English
Licensed Austrian psychotherapist and clinical psychologist. Ed. M. in
Counselling Psychology (Harvard University)
Therapy:

Person-centered
psychotherapy,
psychodynamic
psychotherapy; professional coaching.
Main areas: Adjustment disorders, relational
problems, personality disorders, depression, anxiety
disorders, stress, eating disorders

Name:
Telephone:

Eva SUSKE
876 1615
Answering machine in German, recorded messages
may be left in English or German

E-mail:

eva.suske@telering.at

Address:

Auhofstrasse

Hours:

by appointment

Cost:

36,3 Euros; first consultation free

Clients:

Individuals of all ages, couples, families

Languages:

German and English

115/3A, A-1130 Wien

Licensed counsellor
Therapy:

Systemic and person centred background teacher for
integrative breath work.
Main interests: Current decisions, problems and
crises, relationship problems, educational difficulties,
intercultural issues, conflicts, stress management,
family organization.

85

Zentrum für Binationale und Interkulturelle Paare und Familien
Telephone:

982 0394

Address:

Märzstrasse 43/11 (2 Stock), A-1150 Vienna

Hours:

By appointment

Cost:

Clients:

No
cost
to
participants
of
Wiener
Gebietskrankenkasse or Betriebskrankenkasse
Austria Tabak. These participants pay 7.5 Euros for
counselling.
Children, adolescents and adults

Languages:

English, German and Portuguese

Therapy:

Psychotherapists with professional background.

86

5. RELIGIOUS CENTRES
Buddhist ................................................................................................. 89
Christian ................................................................................................. 89
Hindu ..................................................................................................... 91
Islamic .................................................................................................... 91
Jewish .................................................................................................... 91
Sikh ........................................................................................................ 92

87

88

Many of these centres will be able to offer spiritual support and guidance.
The times of worship are detailed and varied. Please make contact by
telephone. Your embassy may also be able to direct you to appropriate
spiritual resources.

BUDDHIST
Buddhist Centre (Buddhistisches Zentrum Karma Kagyü Sangha),
Fleischmarkt 16, A-1010 Vienna, Mobile: 0676 485 7825 Tel.: 512 3719
Buddhist Congregation Austria (Buddhistische Gemeinde Österreich)
Biberstrasse 9, A-1010 Vienna, Tel.: 290 4742
Buddhist Centre Karma Kagyü Linie (Buddhistische Zentren KTL), Josef
Melichar-Gasse 20, A-1210 Vienna, Tel.: 263 124
Vienna Peace Pagoda (Friedenspagode), Hafenzufahrtsstrasse A-1020
Vienna, Tel./Fax: 726 35 51

CHRISTIAN
A list of the main English speaking Christian centres in Vienna is available
from the Tourismusseelsorger (Tourist Chaplain).
Grüss Gott! Gottesdienste in Wien (Religious Services in Vienna) is
available from Tourist Offices in Vienna. It is published by Referat für
Tourismuspastoral der Erzdiozese Wien (Pastoral Ministry for Tourism),
Stephansplatz 6/1/6/670, A-1010 Vienna, Telephone: 515-52/3375. This
pamphlet lists services held in many different languages.
Christ Church, (Anglican-Episcopal) Jaurèsgasse 17-19, A-1030 Vienna
Tel.: 714 8900
Church of Christ, Lilienbrunngasse 13, A-1020 Vienna Tel.: 214 7496
English Speaking Catholic Community, Votivkirche, A-1090 Vienna Tel.:
402 1830 other languages Rooseveltplatz, A-1090 Vienna Tel.: 4085050/14
English Speaking United Methodist Church Sechshauser Strasse 56, A1150 Vienna Tel.: 895 8175
89

International Baptist Church of Vienna, Herndlgasse 6 A-1100 Vienna Tel:
774 6956, Mollardgasse 35, A-1060 Vienna Tel.: 804 9259
International Chapel of Vienna, Kreilplatz 1, A-1190 Vienna Tel.: 318 5979
The following are not listed in Grüss Gott!.
Bulgarian Orthodox Church, Kuhnplatz 7, A-1040 Tel.: 894 72149
Calvary Chapel Vienna, Kollergasse 1, Am Kolonitzplatz, A-1030 Vienna
Tel.: 718 6137
Christian Science Church Schweglerstrasse 50, A-1150 Vienna Tel.: 985
4762
Church of Jesus Christ of Latterday Saints (Mormon) (Kirche Jesu Christi
der Heiligen der letzten Tage) Fürfanggasse 4, A-1190 Vienna Tel.: 367
5647-0 Fax: 367 5647-23 plus many other numbers in the telephone book
First Church of Christ, Scientist (Erste Kirche Christi), Schweglerstrasse 50,
A-1150 Vienna Tel.: 985 4762
Greek Orthodox Church, Fleischmarkt 13, A-1010 Vienna Tel.: 533 2965
Jehovah's Witnesses, Gallgasse 42-44, A-1130 Tel.: 804 53 45 Fax: 804
9541
Lighthouse Chapel International, Albertgasse 48, A-1080 Vienna Tel.: 600
5448
The Religious Society of Friends – Quaker (Religiöse Gesellschaft der
Freunde Quäker), Reisnerstrasse No. 16, A-1030 Vienna Tel.: 713 4284
Russian Orthodox Church, Jauresgasse 2, A-1030 Vienna Tel.: 713 8250
Serbian Orthodox Church, Veithgasse 3, A-1030 Vienna Tel.: 713 4765
Seventh-Day Adventist Church, English Congregation Toldgasse 5, A-1150
Vienna Tel.: 982 3009, 350 9906-1

90

Kingdom Hall of Vienna, English Congregation, Klopstockgasse 17,A-1160
Vienna.
Vienna Christian Centre, Rennweg 74, A-1030 Vienna Tel.: 796 9176 Fax:
796 9176-16
Vienna Community Church, Schelleingasse 2, A-1040 Vienna Tel.: 505
5233

HINDU
Asian Institute Hindu Mandir, Türkenstrasse 3, A-1-3- Vienna Tel.: 263
7859
Hindu Religious Organization of Austria, Hindu Mandir Association
Lammgasse 1, A-1080 Vienna Tel.: 877 7562

ISLAMIC
Islamic centers can be found in the telephone book under Islamic or
Islamische or at www.moslem.at.
Islamic Center - Mazjed Al Madina, (Islamische Kulturvereinigung Mazjed
Al Madina) Weisselgasse 28, A-1210 Tel.: 407 15 61
Islamic Union (Islamische Union) Tel.: 526 39 15 v Fax: 526 51 98
Islamic Youth Organisation (Islamisches Jugend Organisation) in Wien Tel.:
409 2258
Vienna Islamic Centre of Vienna (Islamisches Zentrum
Am Hubertusdamm 17-19, A-1210 Vienna Tel: 263 2120-0

Wien)

JEWISH
City Synagogue (Stadttempel) Israelitische Kultusgemeinde
Seitenstettengasse 4, A-1010 Vienna Tel. 531 04108; 531 04111

Wien

Jewish Welcome Service, Goldschmiedgasse 2, A-1010 Vienna Tel.: 533
2730
91

Liberal Jewish Community, Robertgasse 2, A-1020 Vienna. Tel.: 967 13 29
Or Chadasch, Schüttelstrasse 19, A-1020 Vienna, Tel.: 914 52

SIKH
Gurudwara Sikh Temple, Langobardenstrasse 47, A-1220 Vienna Tel: 285
0674
Satya Sai Centre, Seisgasse 18, A-1040 Vienna Tel.: 505 8717

92

6. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Bank Accounts........................................................................................ 95
Major Austrian Banks ............................................................................. 96
Post Office ............................................................................................. 97

93

94

BANK ACCOUNTS
If you are living in Vienna, you need to open an account as a domestic
account holder (Deviseninländer). If you are living in another country and
you want to open a bank account here, or you move and you would like to
keep your Austrian bank account, you are a foreign account holder
(Devisenausländer).
The only requirement for opening a bank account is a valid piece of
identification, such as a passport.
If you are employed in Austria:
You need to open a regular current account (Gehaltskonto) on which you
can only keep Euro. You can receive a bankcard, Euro-cheques, and a
credit card for this type of account.
If your husband is employed in Austria:
The best option for you is, if he agrees to make his Gehaltskonto (current
account) as a joint account, owned jointly by both him and you and made in
his and your names. You are then authorized to use this account freely for
withdrawals and transfers, using a bankcard, Euro-cheques and a credit
card. In case of your husband’s death, you may continue to use this
account. Attention: You are also co-responsible for all debts made on this
account, including those made by your husband without your knowledge.
Less advantageous for you is, if your husband keeps his account as a
single account, but authorizes you to sign against his account (makes you
zeichnungsberechtigt). In this case, you can also withdraw and transfer
money from the account, but in case of your husband’s death, the account
will be blocked and the money left on it will become part of the normal
inheritance procedures. You should also note that your husband may at
any time cancel your right to sign, thus stopping your access to the
account. An advantage is, that you are not responsible for the debts on this
account made by your husband.
The least advantageous for you is, if your husband keeps his own single
account, to which you are not authorized to have any access. In this case,
you also lose the insight in your husband’s spending and incomes,
including various job related lump-sums (e.g. Abfertigung). Remember that
95

if you do not know the number of your husband’s account, you may get into
trouble attempting to obtain the money left on it through the inheritance
procedure in case of your husband’s death.
Some families combine the husband’s single account with a separate
account in the name of the wife. Your husband can make a standing order
authorizing the regular transfer of money from his account to your separate
account to provide you with money for your personal use.
If you are not employed in Austria:
You need to open a so-called Girokonto. You can keep any currency you
like on this account but you need to tell the bank in advance if another
currency other than the Euro will be paid to your account.
You can have a bankcard and Euro-cheques for this type of account. If you
wish to have a credit card, you need to put collateral (usually money in a
hard currency) into a separate account. The credit you will have on your
credit card will correspond to the collateral you put in the second account.
This type of account is more expensive than the Gehaltskonto type.
Receiving money transfers from abroad:
It takes between 2 and 8 working days (depending on the country of origin)
to be credited with money transferred from a bank abroad to your Austrian
account.

MAJOR AUSTRIAN BANKS
Bank Austria Mailing address: Julius Tandler Platz 3 / 8398-TZ, A-1090
Vienna, Austria
Die Erste Österreichische Sparkasse Main office: Neutorgasse at the
intersection with Schottenring, A-1010 Vienna.
Raiffeisen Bausparkasse Gesellschaft m.b.H. Wiedner Hauptstraße 94
Wien - AT 1050
There are, of course, many more banks in Vienna and Austria; these are
just the most common ones. A full list is available in the yellow pages.

96

POST OFFICE
You can also send and receive money from abroad through the post office.
The amount that your counterparts send you from their local post office will
be delivered to your home by the postman (you need to be home to collect
it) otherwise he leaves a notice in your mailbox and you can pick it up at
your local post office.
It you want to send money via the post office, you can go to your local post
office and ask to make a Geldüberweisung. It you want it to be sent abroad,
it is Ausland. It you want to send it within Austria, the term to use is Inland.
In addition to the details of the beneficiary, you should know to which post
office you want to send it.

97

98

7. LAWYERS

Selecting a Lawyer ............................................................................... 101
Checklist ............................................................................................... 101
Free Legal Advice ................................................................................ 102
Preparing for Your First Visit to the Lawyer.......................................... 102
English-Speaking Marriage And Family Rights Lawyers (Ehe- Und
Familienrecht) ....................................................................................... 105

99

100

SELECTING A LAWYER
In a crisis, you need to find a lawyer that you trust and believe will do a
good job advising you of your legal rights and acting in your best interests.
As finding a lawyer in a foreign country is daunting in the best
circumstances, it is positively scary when faced with a difficult situation. The
women’s centres listed in this Guide are a good source of information if you
must find a lawyer.
You may get a list of lawyers that practice Family Law and speak English
from the Lawyer’s Chamber (Rechtsanwaltskammer) at Rotenturmstrasse
13, A-1001 Vienna. Tel.: 533 27 18). The Lawyer’s Chamber cannot vouch
for the quality of the lawyers or the quality of their English. You may also
refer to the website for the Rechtsanwaltskammer at
http://www.oerak.or.at
The language is German. The World Wide Web will also help you to find
other lawyers in Vienna e.g. the US Embassy lists English-speaking
lawyers in Vienna.
http://www.usembassy-vienna.at/consulate/div.htm
As with all of these lists, it will be up to you to determine whether the lawyer
will serve you well.
We have provided you with some tips that may be helpful when you retain a
lawyer to help you.

CHECKLIST
•

Ask for referrals from friends or women’s centres.

•

Once you have identified a possible lawyer, make an appointment,
but insist that you be allowed to speak to her/him briefly over the
telephone, summarizing your problem and asking if she/he would
like to handle your case.

•

Ask about whether there is a fee for the first consultation.

•

During your first meeting, ask yourself whether the lawyer knows
her/his subject matter.
101

•

During your first meeting, ask her/him to explain the fee structure,
which is done on a tariff basis.

•

Ask her/him to explain what the various options are and how much
each option may cost.

•

Do you understand what the lawyer is explaining to you? If no, can
she/he clarify it to you in a clear manner?

•

Use your instinct!

FREE LEGAL ADVICE
It is possible to obtain some free legal advice from the Lawyer’s Chamber
(Rechtsanwaltskammer) Rotenturmstrasse 13, A-1001 Vienna. Tel.: 533 27
18. It is open Monday – Thursday at 16:00. You need to go at that time,
receive a number and you are called from 17:30 onwards.

PREPARING FOR YOUR FIRST VISIT TO THE
LAWYER
When visiting a lawyer for the first time, here are a few things you might
keep in mind to make the appointment the most productive.
1. Billing
Ask up front about how you will be billed and for an estimate of the total
cost. It is not rude to ask about money; you’re paying the lawyer for a
service and he or she is working on your case because they will be paid.
Generally, you can expect to be charged per hour from the moment you
step into the office, for any phone conversations you have with the lawyer
and for any work the lawyer does on your case. Will there be assistants
working on your case? Will you be billed at the same rate or a lower rate? It
is common to be charged higher fees for court appearances. You are also
likely to be charged costs (filing fees, photocopying, etc.). When you are
given a rate, you’ll want to know if that includes VAT, and if not, how much
extra taxes will add.

102

2. Emotions
Divorce is a very traumatic time for most individuals, even in the most
cordial of separations. However, your lawyer is not trained to assist you in
working out the emotional issues surrounding divorce. While he or she will
likely be very empathetic to your situation, the lawyer will be attempting to
get factual information from you separate from your emotions and this just
slow down the process. While this may sound ridiculous in real life, keep in
mind that lawyers need facts and proof of those facts so that the law can be
applied to them in your situation. It will not help your case for you to explain
to your lawyer how upset you are over the divorce. This said, when you
meet with the lawyer, try to keep your emotions in check and listen to what
the lawyer is asking. If it will make you feel more comfortable, bring a
trusted friend with you to the first appointment.
If you do get upset, don’t feel bad abut it, but do try to move on after you
have calmed down. Even if you are not breaking down during the
appointment, the emotions surrounding divorce can often leave one absent
minded and disorganized. If you are concerned that you might walk into the
office and forget some things you wanted to ask, try to write down a list of
questions. Check them off as you ask them, and take notes during the
appointment. This is a good idea if you do not expect to feel emotional
during the appointment.
3. Privacy
Know before your meeting with the lawyer how much privacy you want
regarding his or her employment. If you are preparing for a divorce before
an official filing has been made, you may not feel comfortable receiving
phone calls or letters at home. Think about how discrete you would like the
lawyer to be.
4. Facts
In divorce settlements there will be some division of the marital assets.
Your lawyer need not just to know what and where the assets are, but to be
able to prove it. This means copying documents: tax returns prior to
working in Austria, salary statements, investment statements, numbers and
listings of all investment and savings accounts, real property (houses, cars,
etc.) with copies of the titles, inheritance income either to you or your
spouse, your and your spouse’s salary history. If there are children in the
marriage, you will want to know the costs of their schooling and any assets
you or your spouse controls in trust for them. If you are not sure about
103

needing something, it is best to secure a copy for yourself and let your
lawyer decide if it is relevant. This is one of the hardest things to do but one
of the most important. Even if you do not have access to all the financial
information, bring what you can and the lawyer can assist you in obtaining
more through the courts, especially in regards to the UN salary, benefits
and pension information. In especially difficult situations, where money has
been moved or hidden, you may want to consider hiring a private
investigator.
5. Leaving
As the appointment draws to a close, go through your list of questions. Did
you get answers to everything you wanted? If not, be sure to ask again.
Discuss with the lawyer what the next step will be. What will he or she be
doing? What do you need to do? What is the time estimate for this next
step to be completed? What is the time estimate for the entire process to
be completed?
6. Other Assistance
While a lawyer is not absolutely necessary to a divorce, only after very
serious evaluation should you make this decision. A lawyer protects you
interests in a wide range of legal questions. There are others who may also
be able to assist you in the divorce process. Family and friends of course
can give support during this difficult time as well as a professional
counsellor. Women’s groups and crisis groups are also a good source.
Finally, you might also contact various aspects of the Austrian social
service system for assistance, especially when children are involved.

104

ENGLISH-SPEAKING MARRIAGE AND FAMILY
RIGHTS LAWYERS
(EHE- UND FAMILIENRECHT)
(source: Rechtsanwaltskammer in Wien)
st

1 District
ARMSTARK, Peter, Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeile 25
512 71 71 512 71 72
BACHMANN, Eva-Maria, Dr.
A-1010, Opernring 8
512 8701 Serie
BAUER, Ulrike, Dr.
A-1010, Elisabethstrasse 26
587 7820 Serie
BAURECHT, Dominik, Mag.
A-1010, Weiburggasse 4
533 6661
BERCHTOLD-OSTERMANN Eleonore Mag.
Dr.
A-1010, Bräunerstrasse 6
533 1017-0
BERETHALMY, Peter, Dr.
A-1010, Rosenbursenstr. 8
512 1627 Serie
BISCHOF, Josef, Mag.
A-1010, Kärntner Ring 6
503 2404-40
BÖCK, Hans, Dr.
A-1010, Biberstrasse 9
512 7830
BORTH, Conrad Carl, Dr.
A-1010, Landhausgasse 4/1
Minoritenplatz 6
535 0682
BRANDSTETTER, Maria, Dr.
A-1010, Stephansplatz 4/8
513 8512

BRUNNER, Michael, Mag.Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeile 6-8
513 3148
BURGHARDT, Christian, Dr.
A-1010, Am Hof 13/18
533 5439
BUSCHMANN, Thomas, Dr.AA-1010, Franz-Josefs –Kai 3
513 1911
DENCK, Helmut, Dr.
A-1010, Fütterergasse 1
535 6092
DEURETSBACHER, Martin, Mag. Dr.
A-1010, Oppolzergasse 6
533 2404-24
DÖCKER, Georg, Dr.
A-1010, Hoher Markt 8-9/Stg.1/9-10
535 6873 Serie
DRÖGSLER, Wenzel, Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeile 34/3
512 7942
EHN, Erich, Dr.
A-1010, Seilerstätte 28
512 2026
ENGELHARDT, Maria-Christina, Dr.
A-1010, Schellinggasse 1
513 8228
FANI, Skender, Dr.
A-1010, Walfischgasse 14
512 3838-0
FECHTER-PETTER, Elisabeth, Dr.
A-1010, Stephansplatz 4/VII
513 2276-22, 513 9544-22
FEITZINGER, Theodor, Dr.
A-1010, Naglergasse 6
535 1148

105

FICHTENBAUER, Edeltraud, Dr.
A-1010, Kärntner Ring 10
505 7622

HUBER, Otto, Dr.
A-1010, Wiesingerstrasse 3/11
513 1797

FLEISSNER, Walter, Dr.
A-1010, Kärntner Strasse 21
513 7774

HYROHS, Robert, Dr.
A-1010, Kärntner Strasse 37
512 1432

FLUCK, Robert, Dr.
A-1010, Kohlmarkt/Wallnerstrasse 2
533 9533

JANDL, Peter H., Dr.
A-1010, Landesgerichtstrasse 6
406 2342

FONTANESI, Johann, Dr.
A-1010, Graben 28/1/12
532 2020

JUNGNICKEL, Oliver, Dr.
A-1010, Mahlerstrasse 13
514 28-0

FRITSCH, Friedrich, Dr.
A-1010, Dominikanerbastei 4/4
512 4872

KAUFMANN, Armin, Dr.
A-1010, Ertlgasse 4/11
512 0791

HAHMANN, Georg, Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeile 25
513 1978

KELLNER, Franz, Mag.
A-1010, Kärntner Ring 14
505 1339

HEINKE, Eric, Dr. and Partner Gmbh.
A-1010, Goldschmiedgasse 5
532 3532

KELLNER, Heinrich, Dr.
A-1010, Elisabethstrasse 15
587 5758, 586 3360

HEITER, Hansjörg, Dr.
A-1010, Weisingerstrasse 3
512 2004-0

KELLNER, Helmut A., Mag.Dr.
A-1010, Opernring 10/Goethegasse 3
513 3104

HERZKA, Thomas, Dr.
A-1010, Stubenring 14/3
512 5912

KERN,Wulf, Dr.
A-1010, Stubenring 22
512 4121

HICKL, Gerhard, Dr.
A-1010, Postgasse 11
567 8586

KLECAN, Arno, Dr.
A-1010, Tegetthoffstrasse 7/1 OGS
515 550

HOCHAUER, Erich, Mag.
A-1010, Fütterergasse 1
532 1999, 0664 161 7216

KORAB, Johann Etienne, Mag,Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeile 24
513 7874

HOFFELNER, Maria, Dr.
A-1010, Falkestrasse 6
512 4799

KRALIK, Thomas, Mag.
A-1010, Werdertorgasse 12/4
533 9070

HÖTZL, Lutz, Dr.
A-1010, Falkestrasse 1/6
512 4999

KRASA, Robert, Dr.
A-1010, Museumstrasse 4
523 2270

106

KREMSLEHNER, Vera, Dr.
A-1010, Singerstrasse 12
512 8152

NIEBAUER, Günter, Dr.
A-1010, Bauernmarkt 10/18
535 7425, 535 7429

KRIEGLER, Adolf, Dr.
A-1010, Franz Josefs-Kai 19
533 57 07 Serie

NURSCHINGER, Christian, Dr.
A-1010, Stubenring 14
985 2885

KRIST, Josef, Dr.
A-1010, Liebiggasse 4
408 06 25

ORTNER, Hans Dieter, Dr.
A-1010, Dr. Karl-Lueger Platz 5
535 6005

KUBAC, Herwig, Dr.
A-1010, Kantgasse 3
713 07 13

PFERSMANN, Hans, Dr.
A-1010, Kärntner Ring 3
512 9922-0 Serie

LACHMANN, Josef, Dr.
A-1010, Garnisongasse 7
408 0404-30

PHILIPP, Peter, Dr.
A-1010, Graben 17
533 8001, 533 8002

LACKNER, Heinz-Eckard, Dr.
A-1011, Grillparzerstrasse 5/8
408 6789

PILGERSTORFER, Manfred, Dr.
A-1010, Krugerstrasse 8
513 4153, 513 4154

LEHNER, Ingeborg, Dr.
A-1010, Mahlerstrasse 13
512 9496, 512 8238

PRYBILA, Peter, Dr.
A-1010, Stadiongasse 2
405 6432, 405 7480

LEITNER, Wolfgang, Dr.
A-1010, Kohlmarkt 14
533 1939 Serie

RIEDL, Rudolf, Dr.
A-1010, Biberstrasse 9
512 3107

LENNEIS, Wolfgang, Dr.
A-1010, Singerstrasse 8
512 2862, 512 2863

RIENMÜLLER, Hans-Rainer, Mag.
A-1010, Kohlmarkt 16
533 3222

LUDVIK, Markus Miklas, Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeile 6-8
512 1424

RIFAAT, Farid, Dr.
A-1010, Schmerlingplatz 3
405 3262

MAJER, Daniela, Dr.
A-1010, Mahlerstrasse 13
514 29-0, 514 2810

RÖSCH, Heinrich, Dr.
A-1010, Spiegelgasse 10/6
513 3955

MAURER, Achim, Dr.
A-1010, Graben 27-28/2/19
533 7006-07

ROSENKRANZ, Walter, Dr.
A-1010, Franz Josefs-Kai 27/9
532 7980

MIKLAUTZ, Peter A., Mag.
A-1010, Rotenturmstrasse 19/2/2/36
532 6565-0

RÜDIGER, Thomas, Dr.
A-1010, Dorotheergasse 7/4/14
512 1779

107

RUMPF, Francisco Javier, Mag.
A-1010, Rossenbursenstrasse 8
513 1627-0

TICHY-SCHERLACHER, Susanne, Dr.
A-1010, Wipplingerstrasse 3,
587 2221

RUZA, Thomas, Dr.
A-1010, Wiesingerstrasse 8/Top 19
512 2002

WAGNER, Peter, Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeille 34/3
513 9878

SCHÄFER, Reinhard, Dr.
A-1010, Naglergasse 2
532 5325

WALDECK, Wolfgang, Dr.
A-1010, Doblhoffgasse 7/12
405 4469, 405 6153

SCHEIBER, Ines, Dr.
A-1010, Graben 29 A
535 5744

WALLENTIN-HERMANN,
Friederike, Dr.
A-1010, Bäckerstrasse 1
512 7975

SCHILLHAMMER, Ernst, Dr.
A-1010, Landesgerichtstrasse 12
535 4966

WIDL, Christian, Dr.
A-1010, Bräunerstrasse 10/5
533 6677

SCHWARZENBACHER, Susanne, Dr.
A-1010, Esslinggasse 17
533 7154, 535 3420

XELL-SKREINER, Ursula, Dr.
A-1010, Börseplatz 6/Top 23
532 2371

SEHORZ, Felix, Mag. Dr.
A-1010, Wollzeille 24
513 5897

ZANIER, Hanno, Mag. Dr.
A-1010, Elisabethstrasse 24/20587 7474

SPERK, Hermann, Dr.
A-1010, Wallnerstrasse 2-4
533 6034

ZEH-GINDL, Romana, Dr.
A-1010, Franz Josefs-Kai 5/10
512 3286, 513 3950

STADLMANN, Martin, Dr.
A-1010, Riemergasse 9
513 8336

ZÖHRER, Stefan, Dr.
A-1010, Spiegelgasse 19
512 27 28

STARZER, Robert, Dr.
A-1010, Salzgries 17/5
533 4170

2nd District

STEINER, Elisabeth, Dr.
A-1010, Niebelungengasse 1-3/3/46
581 1120-24
STIEHL, Rudolf Christian,
Führichgasse 6
512 8718, 512 8729
TESAR, Markus, Dr.
A-1010, Graben 31
535 5468

108

Dr.A-1010,

HAUER, Harald, Dr.
A-1020, Taborstrasse 32/1
216 1622
HEINDL, Ulla, Dr.
A-1020, Praterstrasse 68/2/3b
0664 300 8370
KASTINGER, Andreas, Dr.
A-1020, Innstrasse 20
0676 680 7550
KOLBITSCH, Christine, Dr.
A-1020, Taborstrasse 10/Stg.2
214 7710-30

SCHIRNHOFER, Nikolaus, Dr.
A-1020, Aspernbrückengasse 4/8A
212 8639

IRO, Michaela, Dr.
A-1030, Invalidenstrasse 13/1/5/15
712 5520

WOLLNER, Beatrix, Dr.
A-1020, Hollandstrasse 12/6
216 1005

NEUHAUSER, Alexander, Dr.
A-1030, Dapontegasse 5/11
713 9533 Serie

ZAUFAL, Werner, Dr.
A-1020, Praterstern 1
214 3113

PLODFERER, Michael, Dr.
A-1030, Marokkanergasse 21/11
713 7011

3rd District

PUTZ-HAAS, Sabine, Mag.
A-1030, Untere Viakuktgasse 6
715 1271

ALBRECHT, Gerald, Dr.
A-1030, Untere Viaduktgasse 10/12
713 2617, 713 6302
BAUER, Axel, Mag,
A-1030, Strohgasse 16/10
710 5499
BICHLER-TSCHON, Birgit, Dr.
A-1030, Weyrgasse 8/4 Stock/Tür 15
715 1550
BIRNBAUM, Brigitte, Dr.
A-1030, Beatrixgasse 3
713 1357
EICHINGER, Alois, Dr.
A-1030, Rochusgasse 2
712 1414
FEITSCH, Alfred, Dr.
A-1030, Hetzgasse 45
710 2264-0
GRUBMÜLLER, Helmut, Dr.
A-1030, Weyrgasse 5/7
713 4578
GÜRTLER, Gertraud, Dr.
A-1030, Ungargasse 6
713 1197
HELLER, Hermann, Dr.
A-1030, Marokkanergasse 21/11
713 7011
HOFER-ZENI, Thomas, Mag. Dr.
A-1030, Landstrasser-Haupstrasse 14-16
715 2526

RABL, Hans, Dr.
A-1030, Landstrasser-Hauptstrasse 78-80
714 3371-0
RISCHKA, Andreas, Dr.
A-1030, Reisnerstrasse 12/22
710 8280
SCHEIMPFLUG, Christa-Maria, Dr.
A-1030, Erdberger Lände 6/27
713 7833. 712 3228
SCHMID, Egbert, Dr.
A-1030, Landstrasser Hauptstrasse 113
712 0 712 Serie
SCHMIDT, Hans Otto, Dr.
A-1030, Hegergasse 9/10
798 5321 Serie, 799 2033
SCHUBERT, Heide, Dr.
A-1030, Weyrgasse 5/9
712 3156
SCHULTER, Wolfgang, Dr.
A-1030, Marxergasse 21
512 4118
SEDELMAYER, Alexandra, Dr.
A-1030, Marxergasse 29/11
712 5236
STROBL, Richard, Mag.
A-1030, Reisnerstrasse 31/2A
713 9946-0

109

TRAUTMANN, Stephan, Dr.
A-1030, Ungargasse 4/1
813 7744
VANA-KOWARZIK, Gabriele, Dr.
A-1030, Weyrgasse 8
715 1550
VAS, Stephan, Mag.
A-1030 Am Heumarkt 9/I/11
713 4651
WEISS, Andreas, Mag.
A-1030, Landstrasser Hauptstrasse 7
712 5276
WOLF, Peter Paul, Dr.
A-1030, Esteplatz 7
713 2565 Serie
WUKOVITS, Andrea, Dr.
A-1030, Ölzeltgasse 1b
712 9791 Serie

4th District
ALTENDORFER-EBERL, Daniela, Dr
A-1040, Brucknerstrasse 6
513 6588
BENESCH, Stefan, Mag.
A-1040, Schwindgasse 6
503 8144

LEINSCHITZ, Saskia, Dr.
A-1040, Schelleingasse 14-16/4/7
505 0301
LUCKNER, Hans, Dr.
A-1040, Schüsselgasse ¾
503 1775
MÜLLAUER, Manfred, Dr.
A-1040, Wohllebengasse 16/2
505 1930, 505 0821
PAAR, Martin, Mag.
A-1040, Wiedner Hauptstrasse 46/6
581 3332
PETROWSKY, Markus, Mag.Dip.Ing.
A-1040, Rainergasse 3
503 6874
PITTNER, Thomas, Dr.
A-1040, Waagasse 5/10
586 3890
SCHWEIGER-APFELTHALER,
Martina, M.,Dr.
A-1040, Graf Starhemberggasse 39/12
504 6260
WITT, Michael, Dr.
A-1040, Argentinierstrasse 20a/2a
505 0115

5th District

BRUNNER, Ernst, Dr.
A-1040, Prinz-Eugen-Strasse 62
505 3290

BURKA, Klaus, Dr.
A-1050, Hamburgerstrasse 10/9
587 7999

CZINGLAR, Michael, Dr.
A-1040, Waaggasse 5/10
586 3890

6th District

EBNER, Dieter, Mag.
A-1040, Wiedner Hauptstrasse 46
585 3313
GROGGER-ENDLICHER, Michèle, Dr.
A-1040, Brahmsplatz 7/7
505 8188 Serie
KLAAR, Helene, Dr.
A-1040, Prinz Eugen Str. 34/4
505 0462

110

BOCK, Peter, Dr.
A-1060, Capistrangasse 2/19
587 5153
DALJEVEC, Alfred, Dr.A-1060, Mariahilfer
Strasse 23-25586 21 06, 587 4107
GRÜN, Herbert, Dr.
A-1060, Gumpendorfer Strasse 5587 7321
HÜTTHALER-BRANDAUER, Ruth E., Dr.
A-1060, Otto-Bauer-Gasse 4
587 0558

PATLEYCH, Claudia, Dr.
A-1060, Mariahilfer Strasse 45/5/36
585 3300

PRIKOSZOVITS, Peter, Dr.
A-1070, Kaiserstrasse 67
526 9816

SCHALLER, Elisabeth Constance, Dr.
A-1060, Liniengasse 2a
597 3232

STAUDER, Gerhard, Mag.
A-1070, Siebensterngasse 42
523 4791

7th District

ZIMMERMANN, Reinhard, Dr.
A-1070, Mariahilfer Strasse 88a
526 2203 Serie

ECKHARTER, Gustav, Dr.
A-1070, Museumstrasse 5/15
522 6351, 522 6352

8th District

HORA, Raimund, Dr.
A-1070, Mondscheingasse 17/4
526 4821/22

BUCHGRABER, Helmut, Dr.
A-1080, Laudengasse 11/6
408 7585

KIECHL, Wolfgang, Dr.
A-1070, Lerchenfelderstrasse 115/9
524 6550

DOCZEKAL, Helge, Dr.
A-1080, Wickenburggasse 3
403 4404 Serie

KÖHLER, Ingrid, Dr.
A-1070, Halbgasse 18
524 7454

HERBERSTEIN, Gabriele, Dr.
A-1080, Lerchenfelderstrasse 94/15
402 4531

LANG, Michael, Mag.
A-1070, Zollergasse 2/51
524 1440

HUBER, Gerhard, Dr.
A-1080, Laudongasse 25
405 2555

LORENZ, Nadja, Mag.
A-1070, Kirchengasse 19
524 0265

PAUL, Franz, Mag.
A-1080, Florianigasse 24
533 2000

MELLER, Heinz, Dr.
A-1070, Neubaugasse 66
526 1718

REISS, Leopold,Dr.
A-1080, Zeltgasse 3/12
402 57 01

METZ, Karin, Dr.
A-1070, Zollergasse 2/51
524 8580

WANKA, Hildegard, Dr.
A-1080, Josefstädter Strasse 85/2
408 8925

NEUHAUSER, Werner, Dr.
A-1070, Mariahilfer Strasse 76
523 8484

WEISER, Martin, Dr.
A-1080, Josefstädter Strasse 43-45/1A
994 9595

ÖHLER, Andreas, Dr.
A-1070, Neubaugasse 66
526 1718

9th District

PLAZ, Eva, Mag.
A-1070, Kirchengasse 19
522 4522

HAUSER, Christian, Dr.
A-1090, Prechtlgasse 9/14
406 4304

111

HÖFLER, Ralf Heinrich, Mag. Dr.
A-1090, Türkenstrasse 25/11,
Palais Schlick
315 2294
VELID, Michael, Dr.
A-1090, Alserstrasse 14/I/4a
406 5030

11th District
ZACH, Andreas, Mag.
A-1110, Etrichstrasse 15/1/37
768 2169

12th district
BIXNER, Jun Franz, Dr.
A-1120, Meidlinger Hauptstr. 1
813 4144, 812 1997
LAMAC, Dorothea, Dr.
A-1120, Stranitzkygasse 9/2
815 6596

13th District
AUTERIED, Georg Christian, Dr.
A-1130, Altgasse 21/9
876 4798

15th District
BOBEK, Christiane, Dr.
A-1150, Mariahilfer Str. 140/2/15
892 3382

16th District
WAGNER, Thomas, Dr.
A-1160, Schuhmeierplatz 14
486 1435, 486 8616

17th District
HARTUNG, Hildegard, Dr.
A-1170, Jörgerstrasse 20
408 9883 Serie
NOVERKA, Wilhelm, Dr.
A-1170, Hernalser Hauptstrasse 116
486 1437-0, 486 0209-0
STANEK-NOVERKA, Elisabeth, Dr.
A-1170, Hernalser Hauptstrasse 116
486 1437-0, 486 0209-0

18th District
SCHREIBER, Johannes, Mag.
A-1180, Aumannplatz 1/Währinger Str.162
470 9525

FELDBACHER, Thomas, Mag.
A-1130, Hietzinger Hauptstrasse 3/10
876 0865

19th District

GRAUPNER, Helmut, Dr.
A-1130, Maxingstrasse 22-24/4/9
876 6112

BUCHLEITNER, Christiane, Dr.
A-1190, Sieveringer Strasse 122
440 6178

KOHLHOFER, Reinhard, Dr.
A-1130, Fasangartengasse 35
802 2291, 802 1063

GUTJAHR, Ingo, Dr.
A-1190, Gregor Mandelstrasse 54
405 3196, 406 8279

KURZ, Katharina, Mag.
A-1130, Fleschgasse 34
877 3890

MAYER, Thomas, Mag.
A-1190, Döblinger Hauptstr. 7/63
368 6841

ZAUNER, Peter, Dr.
A-1130, Am Platz 5
876 5421, 876 5422

MUSIL, Ursula, Dr.
A-1190, Döblinger Hauptstr. 68
368 7403 Serie, 368 2140, 368 1649

ZAUNER-GROIS, Marcella, Dr.
A-1130, Am Platz 5
876 5421

112

21st District
NACHTNEBEL, Gernot, Dr.
A-1210, Prager Strasse 55/14
271 3482
NEMEC, Martin,
Strasse 37/5
278 5156

Mag.A-1210,

Brünner

TULIPAN, Michaela, Dr.
A-1210, Schlosshofferstrasse 11
602 0655

22nd District
DUSCHEL, Stephan, Dr.
A-1220, St. Wendelin-Platz 6
203 7855
FRYSAK, Wilhelm, Dr.
A-1220, Wagramerstr. 81/2/2
203 5180, 203 2380

23rd District
HAASE, Irene, Mag.
A-1230, An der Au 9/1a
888 2471
HUDIK, Raimund, Mag.
A-1230, Drieständegasse 24
887 4519

113

114

8. SCHOOLS

International Schools in Vienna............................................................ 117

115

116

INTERNATIONAL SCHOOLS IN VIENNA
(Preschool, Primary, Secondary)
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL (AIS)
Language: English
Salmannsdorferstraße 47
A-1190 Vienna
Tel: 01/40132-0
www.ais.at
VIENNA INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL (VIS)
Language: English
Straße der Menschenrechte 1
A-1220 Vienna
Tel: 01/2035595
www.vis.ac.at
VIENNA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL
Language: English
Wagramer Straße 175
A-1220 Vienna
Tel: 431/25122-0
www.viennachristianschool.org
LYCEE FRANCAIS DE VIENNE
language: French
Liechtensteinstraße 37a
A-1190 Vienna
Tel: 01/3172241
www.lyceefrancais.at
VEREIN JAPANISCHE SCHULE IN WIEN
(Association Japanese School in Vienna)
Language: Japanese
Prandaugasse
A-1220 Vienna
Tel: 01/2042201

117

ÖSTERREICH-ÄGYPTISCHE PRIVATSCHULE
(Austro-Egyptian Public School)
Kalvarienberggasse 60
A-1170 Vienna
Tel: 4301/4077790
ARABISCHE SCHULE IN WIEN
(Arabic School in Vienna)
Julius-Meinl-Gasse 2a
A-1160 Vienna
Tel: 01/4850414
SCHWEDISCHE SCHULE
(Swedisch School)
Language: Swedish
Scheibelreitergasse 15
A-1190 Vienna
Tel: 013207980
www.svenskaskolan.at
DANUBE INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL
Josef Gall-Gasse 2,
A-1020 Vienna,
Phone: 0043/1/720 31 10
www.danubeschool.at
KIDS UNITED INTERNATIONAL KINDERGARTEN
Wagramerstrasse 23 Top 3/1/2
A-1220
Tel: 0699 10 70 61 22/012633276
www.kidsunited.info
THE CHILDREN'S HOUSE
Arbeiterstrandbadstraße 130
1220 Vienna,
Austria - Tel. +43.1.2631056
www.montessori-vienna.at
VIENNA ENGLISH PRESCHOOL
Leonard-Bernstein Strasse 4-6/4/1
A-1220 Vienna
Tel: 004312825906
www.viennaenglishpreschool.com
118

INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE CHILDREN HOUSE
Mariahilferstrasse 62/20
A-1070, Vienna
Tel: 004301522566
THE INTERNATIONAL MONTESSORI PRESCHOOL
Ungargasse 59-61
A-1030 Vienna
Tel: 43-1-533-2024/ 43 – (0)699/1021 8014
www.viennaimp.com

The following links provide additional information:
www.europe-cities.com/en/588/Austria/Vienna/schools
http://kindes.univie.ac.at/en/307.html.

119

120

9. INDEX
Abortion ..................................................................................................... 52
Abuse
physical..............................................................15, 16, 19, 39, 55, 66, 76
sexual ... 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29, 39, 41, 51, 53, 66, 71, 78, 80
Advice Centre and Meeting Point for Women................................................. 39
Advice Centre for Sexually Abused Girls and Young Women............................ 41
African Women, help for .............................................................................. 62
AIDS........................................................................................42, 53, 57, 78
Alcohol addiction.............................................................................43, 49, 61
Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) ......................................................................... 43
Alimony...................................................................................................... 29
Ambulatorium für Schwangerenhilfe und Sexualmedizin ................................. 52
Arabic women, help for................................................................................ 68
Assets in divorce......................................................................................... 30
Babaylan Austria......................................................................................... 45
Bank accounts............................................................................................ 95
Behavioural therapy..................................................................................... 81
Beratungsstelle fur sexuell mißbrauchte Madchen und junge Frauen................. 41
Beratungsstelle und Treffpunkt fur Frauen ..................................................... 39
Buddhist religious support............................................................................ 89
Cancer
breast .................................................................................................... 55
ovarian................................................................................................... 55
Caritas Auslanderberatungsstelle.................................................................. 46
Caritas Vienna Social Services for Refugees and Migrants............................. 46
Centre for Drug Dependency fur Frauen........................................................ 49
Child abuse ................................................................................................ 21
Child sexual abuse...................................................................................... 21
Child support .............................................................................................. 30
Children, divorce......................................................................................... 28
Christian religious support ......................................................................89, 90
Civil case ................................................................................................... 39
Co-Dependents Anonymous (CODA)............................................................ 50
Cognitive behavioural therapy ...................................................................... 81
Compensation for victims.......................................................................18, 19
Complaint .................................................................................................. 16
Contraception............................................................................................. 53
Cost of a divorce......................................................................................... 35
Counselling Centre for Raped Women and Girls ............................................ 51
Counsellors............................................................................................ 9, 78
Criminal Case............................................................................................. 17
121

Crisis Telephone number.......................................................................69, 71
Custody, children ........................................................................................ 28
Divorce ...................................................................................................... 27
alimony ..........................................................................27, 29, 31, 32, 35
assets ................................................................................30, 31, 32, 103
causes ................................................................................................... 27
child support...................................................................27, 28, 30, 31, 35
children .................................................................................................. 28
costs..............................................................29, 35, 52, 65, 77, 102, 103
custody ............................................................................................28, 33
fault ...............................................................................27, 28, 29, 31, 32
grounds......................................................................................21, 27, 31
other spouse ..............................................................................20, 27, 31
procedure.......................................................................18, 22, 31, 32, 96
separation ..................................................................7, 27, 28, 32, 47, 68
Domestic violence...........................................................................15, 16, 72
Drug addiction ............................................................................................ 60
Ehe- und Familienrechtsanwälte................................................................. 105
Emergency Centre (Women's)................................................................69, 71
Emergency medical help ............................................................................. 65
Emergency shelter................................................................................46, 63
Emigrierte Frauen in Osterreich.................................................................... 57
Employment permits.................................................................................... 20
Family planning........................................................................................... 52
Family reconstruction .................................................................................. 76
Fault for divorce .......................................................................................... 27
Federal law on domestic violence protection .................................................. 19
Filipino women, help for ............................................................................... 45
Financial Information ................................................................................... 93
Frauenhäuser .......................................................................................16, 63
Frauenhelpline gegen Männergewalt............................................................. 72
Frauennotruf.................................................................................4, 5, 15, 71
Frauensache............................................................................................... 70
Grounds for divorce ................................................................................. 27
Handicapped children.................................................................................. 55
Hietzing Help Centre ................................................................................... 55
Hilfzentrum Hietzing .................................................................................... 55
Hindu religious support................................................................................ 91
HIV testing ................................................................................................. 42
Immigrant women........................................................................................ 68
Immigrant Women in Austria......................................................................... 57
Immigrants ...........................................................................................46, 58
Information Pamphlet (Para. 55a EheG)......................................................... 32
122

Inner child work........................................................................................... 76
Integrative Gestalt Therapy.....................................................................76, 78
Intercultural problems .................................................................................. 47
Interrogation, fair and humane in court .......................................................... 18
Islamic religious support .............................................................................. 91
Jewish religious support ........................................................................91, 92
Krankenkasse.......................................49, 52, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84, 85
Language courses ................................................................................58, 62
Latin American women, help for.................................................................... 57
Lawyers ...................................................................................6, 10, 22, 105
details by district ................................................................................... 105
first visit to the lawyer ............................................................................ 102
selection .............................................................................................. 101
Learning With Each Other............................................................................ 58
Legal advice.....................................................................39, 46, 62, 66, 102
Legal assistance.....................................................................21, 22, 39, 102
Marriage and family rights lawyers.............................................................. 101
Medical Service Department for Foreign Patients........................................... 65
Miteinander Lernen Birlikte Öğrenelim .................................................... 58
Money transfers .......................................................................................... 96
Morning after pill ......................................................................................... 52
Narcotics Anonymous (NA) .......................................................................... 60
Notruf und Beratung fur vergewaltigte Frauen und Mädchen............................ 51
Other spouse.............................................................................................. 27
Paragraph 55a EheG............................................................................... 4, 32
Peregrina ................................................................................................... 62
Period of limitation....................................................................................... 21
Person centred therapy................................................................................ 76
Police / Polizei ................................................................................16, 20, 22
Post office, money transfers ......................................................................... 97
Pregnancy............................................................................................52, 53
Pregnancy termination................................................................................. 52
Psychiatry.................................................................................................. 75
Psychoanalysis.....................................................................................76, 80
Psychology...........................................................................................75, 85
Psychotherapists ..................................................................................75, 86
Psychotherapy..........................................................................18, 58, 70, 75
Racism ...................................................................................................... 62
Rape..............................................................................................15, 39, 41
Reframing .................................................................................................. 76
Refugee centre........................................................................................... 46
Refuges and Centres ........................................................................9, 15, 16
Refuges for Women..................................................................................... 63
123

Reichian Breath and Body Work .................................................................. 76
Religious Centres ......................................................................................... 5
School information .................................................................................... 117
Separation ................................................................................................. 28
Service Department for Foreign Patients........................................................ 65
Servicestelle fur auslandische Patienten ........................................................ 65
Sexual abuse .................................................................................19, 21, 23
Sexual medical problems............................................................................. 53
Sexually transmitted diseases ...................................................................... 53
Shelter.................................................................................................46, 63
Sikh religious support .................................................................................. 92
Sterilisation................................................................................................. 53
Supervision ....................................................................................59, 70, 77
Support while in court .................................................................................. 18
Systemic therapy ................................................................77, 79, 83, 84, 85
TAMAR ..................................................................................................... 66
Therapists and Counsellors...................................................................... 9, 78
Therapy................ 49, 55, 70, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86
Third party lawsuit ....................................................................................... 17
Transfer of money....................................................................................... 96
Turkish women, help for.............................................................58, 62, 64, 68
United Nations Women's Guild (UNWG) ...............................................2, 3, 67
Unwanted pregnancies................................................................................ 52
Venereal diseases ...................................................................................... 53
Verein Frauen beraten Frauen ..................................................................... 69
Verein Orientexpress................................................................................... 68
Verein zur Forderung Philippinischer Arbeitnehmerinnen................................. 45
Victim's rights.............................................................................................. 18
Violence.................................................................................4, 5, 15, 19, 72
Women Advising Women............................................................................ 69
Women's Affairs.......................................................................................... 70
Women's Emergency Center ....................................................................... 71
Women's Helpline Against Male Violence...................................................... 71
Zentrum fur Binationale und Interkulturelle Paare und Familien ..................79, 86

124

IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS IN VIENNA
EMERGENCY NUMBERS
Fire/Feuerwehr .................................................................................... 122
Pollce/Polizei ...............................................

..................…….. 133

Ambulance/Rettung ...................................................................…….. 144
Ambulance with a Doctor/Arzte-Notdienst .............................………141
A standard sentence to use:
Kommen Sie bitte so fort, mein Name (my name) und Adresse sind
(street,house number, stairs, door), im ____ Bezirk (district).
Was ist passiert (what has happened): Unfall (accident), Straftat (crime),
es brennt (burning).
Poison Antidote Servlce/Giftinformationszentrale............. ..406 4343-0
Service Department for Foreign Patients ...........................

.. 40 411

Doctor's Telephone Service....................................................…....... 411
Daytime: Mon-Fri/Patienten-Service (7 am-7pm) .......……... 1771
After hours Sat-Sun/ Arzte-Funkdienst ................................... 141
Women's Emergency Centre/Frauennotruf ........................ ......... 71719
Refuges for Women/Frauenhauser
5th district .................................... ................................545 48 00
18th district ....................................................................408 38 80
22nd dictrict....................................................................202 55 00
Befrienders/Helpline In English..........................…................... 713 33 74
Helping Hands/Anti-Rassismus Hotline ........................................ 17 60
017
Transport Service for the sick/Rettungs-Krankentransporte
Arbeiter-Samariter-Bund..................................................... 891 44
Johanniter Unfall Hilfe......................................................476 00-0
Krankenbefdrderungsdienst der Stadt Wien.... 71718-0, 711 19-0
Red Cross/ Rotes Kreuz................................. ..........521 44, 1774
125

AAA Fremdsprachen-Telefon-Notdienst..0458/392 638 or 0900/970 200
Pharmacy Emergency Service/Apothekenbereitschaftsdienst ...... 15 50
Veterinarian/Tierarztlicher Notdienst...............................................531 16
Locksmith/Schlusseldienst(Aufsperrdienst) many in yellow pages
Gas leakage/Gasgebrechen .............................................128 or 401 28-0
Sewer problems/Kanalgebrechen ........................................795 14 93 00
Power problems/Wien Strom ................................................400 43 2666
Water pipe problems/Wassergebrechen ............................ 599 59-94 00

Other Useful Numbers
(refer to the inside of the telephone book's yellow/gelbe pages or your
Bezirk directory; English:German index words at back of yellow pages)
Information for Austria and Germany (Inland und Deutschland)
.......................................................................………….................11 8 201
Information for other Countries except Germany (Ausland ohne
Deutschland) ..................................................................…..........1.1 8 202
Broken Telephone/Ortsnetz Wien .................................................111 20
Airport information/Flughafen Wien ............................…..............700 70
Railway Timetable Information (Osterr. Bundesbahn)...............930 00-0
Bus Timetable Information (Bundesbus) ............…........…...........711 01
C & K Airport Service ........…......… 444 44-0, 688 40 46-0, 689 69 68-0
Airport Driver.................... ........................................…...................22822
Mazur Airport Service .............................................. 700 7/36422, 36491
ÖAMTC Emergency Road Service & Towing ................….............. 120
ARBÖ Emergency Road Service & Towing ..................…............... 123
CTBTO .............................................................................….........26030-0
IAEA ..................................................................................…......... 2600-0
UNIDO..............................................................................…..........26026-0
UNOV ..............................................................................…..........26060-0
126

